
aJUKI® 
2-Needle, Needle-feed, Lockstitch Machine with Organized 
Split Needle Bar and an Automatic Thread Trimmer 
=*i+*tlit~ 1tJ 1f!fi\,,ftf ~ Elih*tJJ 1tJ ~ Y !-I 

LH-3168-7 
LH-3168 C*tJJ "J M) 

PARTS LIST 

29139706 
No.0944-06 





HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change.refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" .................. refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

1,-•:; 1J ~ 1--. ~-·,um ~:MR 1.., --c 
1. " 5.tar." m.l©i!~~ll.13 

1) "*" Ell ........... iiiJ@l 0)1<:-y -:1 ,y ? 1:.1:t~ L. -r ",'@l~£a nt.:mJW >a:~O;i; L-a: i". 

~£p;J~l;t" ~J!ffi!ffl 1J].I-" ~~PI~L-1:<t.:a\.'. 

2) "01" ............... -"'.-:V""fO)" liar." 0)~1!)3~~~ L, "'( < ttt5 \,'. 

2. ~i\;lliJ0)1/ll(~l;t, 1ffi!1/ll('/r~L-. 0.1, 2.5~()')~-!iil;t, ~a (~{i'I.;,<-I-Ji,) '/r~L.a:i". 

3. ~ll:ffl!O) ( ) l;t, fflmlil'li>a:ffl/ilGL-1:\.'QTgJJ~l:'.1,QC:t>a:~O;l;L-a:i". 

4. 157- 1--"'--Y© - - - ~l;t, ffl.ffl/ilGcal,QC:c>a:~O;l;L-a:i". 



CONTENTS 

§ <X 

L FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ................... , ................... 1 

~Kii • ;-i.~ooti 
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE- UP COMPONENTS ........................................ 3 

J:ijim • xff-OO~ 

3. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .............................................................. 5 

tr~OOtl 

4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS ............................................................ 7 

*ID,!J-=fOOt~ 

5. HOOK DRMNG SHAFT COMPONENTS .................................................... 9 

TfillOO~ 

6. HOOK COMPONENTS .................................................................... 11 

~Mil 

7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ....................................................... 13 

}! U Mfi 

8. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS ...................................... 15 

tfll ~ ~~ · ;,td1> 6 &1:l OO{i 

9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7) ....................... 17 

*w.1 !J ~lltOO~ (LH-3168-7JfD 

IO.AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FORLH-3168-7) ............. 19 

gJ!/])2!~ IJ M~ (LH-3168-7ffl) 

11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7) ................................... 21 

r:J-11,-~JltM~ (LH-3168-7ffl) 

12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ............................................................ 23 

~rTHM~ 

13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ......................................... 25 

.rZJv t-n 1s:- • *~ 
14. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ......................................... 26 

nllffif · JffiJ:lfM~ 

15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1) (FOR USE IN JAPAN) ................................. 27 

*ir~~Mf* ( 1 ) ( B ~q.;:i) 

16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (2) (EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN) ............................. 28 

*ft~~M~ (2) (B::.$:~fl#i<) 

17. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) .............................................. 29 

~~7'--::JKii~-Ji~ ( 1) 



18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) .............................................. 31 

5<:~3/-VWi:11-1'.~ C 2) 

19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3) .............................................. 33 

5<:~3/-VWi:11-1'.~ ( 3) 

20. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ................................................... 35 

~'JI! fflffi: lJ 7-. r-
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 36 

~§I 



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 

ru{gfi . 51-~00~ 

2 Jt:~ 
~ 19 ~ ~ 

1 8 
0 0 7 1 3 

0 

6 0 
1 3 1 2 

0 669 0 

0 
' 

0 

0 

0 

24 

57~ 

22 

60-[J 

1 0 

54 
~11 

); 
58·59 

42 

43 

48 44 
38 39 

-1-



R.f,t. _NQ __ /!OT£ ____ ~A.,R'r: ~O., ____ D E S C R I P T I O N - - - - - - - - _t_ - i - _-;,_ - j - - - - - - 9tJ - --------------------
1 SS-4 ll0815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 t"· ir 11/64-40 1=8 5 
2 106-02902 SLIDE PLATE ·W19 1 
3 101-01004 GASKET ,}' 19/\0 3/:\Y 1 
4 01 SS-4ll0815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 t"·ir 11/64-40 1=8 3 
5 02 SS~6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll t'.7:f-7' 11/64-40 L=ll 3 
6 02 D2112-555-BOO CORD HOLDER, LARGE J-~· F ;,l;lj:f;i· A 2 
7 02 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t"-·t,· 3/16-28 1=6 1 
8 02 229-51552 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-i:i-V WO 1 
9 02 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-281=6 f"-':W 3/16-28 1=6 I 

10 02 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 /\3/:\'f 11' t D=5.3 1 
ll ol 226-19100 CAP 39F·9,·;17f¾1,7" {1F~Yfo/) I 
12 01 TA-0750404-RO PLUG D=7. 5 1=3. 5 r:kl:Y D=7. 5 1=3. 5 2 
13 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 1=4 }:kl:Y D=l2. 5 1=4 3 
14 226-20900 CAP '/,Y7' \.19::1.\117' 1 
15 TA-0750704-RO RUBBER PLUG }-J,tY 2 
16 SS-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=17.0 t5:W 15/64-28 L=17 2 
17 11 226-02007 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD 'i'Yl'.' YJJ/\0 

-( Jjt,) l 
18 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D=l2. 5 1=4 }-J,tY D=l2.5 1=4 I 
19 05 D21I2-555-BOO CORD HOLDER, LARGE J-}' }#JW A 2 
20 226-80250 FACE PLATE ASM. '/,i'19{:b9/\' 9 )J~ I 
21 SS~412l015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 f"-· :+r 3/16-28 L=lO 4 
22 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG D= 12. 5 1=4 }-J,tY D=l2. 5 1=4 2 
23 229-20706 TWO EYELET 793/Mr:b-r 2 
24 SS-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=7 }-J,:W 3/16-28 1=7 2 
25 226-03013 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 1r7Yt1(9:t) 1 
26 SS-20907 IO-l'P SCREW 9/64-40 L=7. 2 ,Jlrh:+r 9/64-40 L=7. 2 
27 226-03112 THREAD GUIDE 1}7Yt1 (t:b) 
28 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7. 2 ,lHt.r 9/64-40 1=7. 2 
29 10 226-03203 THREAD GUIDE(LOWER) 1}7Yt109) 
30 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7 .2 ,Jvt5t,· 9/64-40 1=7. 2 
31 Bl HJ4-051-ooo THROAT PLA:IE PIN "91!i F:lt· Y 1 
32 226-80003 PL.II.TE 7J'7'7119(:b9/\' 93/\) I 
33 SS-9110460-CP SCREW 11/64-40 1=4 Oo/:bJt' JI,]- 11/64-40 1=4 2 
34 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK J':iW,-J 1 
35 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.2 '//1,'7*7' 9/64-40 1=7. 2 2 
36 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5:,.Y 9/64-40 Lc=6 I 
37 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8. 5 ,w,:;w 11/64-40 1=8. 5 1 
38 03 226-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, .ASM. , A ::i"' H9(l'.9' 9) M~ 1 
39 04 226-50857 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM. , A {}:\9;i"' 919(t9'9) AJ~ 1 
40 03 226-25503 THROAT PLATE 1/4 "919({}:\9t))l/4"(6.4MM) l 
41 04 226-60609 THROAT PLATE 1/4 1 HV /\ 91:Si (1 I 4") I 
42 03 226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A ::i"-' 919(:W) M~ 1 
43 04 226-50352 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM. , A 1}\9;i"'919(~\·) AJ~ I 
44 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. ::i"-' 919(,I);1~(1}:\9o/:\) 1 
45 02 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. ::i"-' 919(xI)J~(1}:\9o/:\) I 
46 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD "-':WYh? 4 
47 06 226-51459 THREAD GUIDE ASM., E 1}71/f1E(;1~)))9{}tfI l 
48 07 226-03609 THREAD GUIDE 7IJi} {}7Yt1 I 
49 07 226-03708 FELT mi+ I 
50 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 }-J,:j:Y 15/64-28 1=10. 5 I 
51 08 228-18009 BALANCE COvER(FOR JE) 1:tt' 'Iii/\' -(JElfl 
52 SS-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 }5::it-7' 9/64-40 1=6 
53 226-51202 AUXILIARY COVER ;Ji7" :J:b11· -( 1H9o/:\) 
54 02 226-57803 RUBBER PLUG 39}'97• J7t'\t,7" (1}~9o/:\) 
55 09 M6043-350-AAA RESISTANCE PACK ASM. ,AA 'r{:1?/\ 0 

';l'J AA'Js. 
56 09 sS-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=IO f"-'Z-5" 11/64-40 L=lO I 
57 SS-81504!0-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.0 }-J,t:;,· 15/64-28 1=4 1 
58 II CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL. , 3 (SMALL). 7Yt· :t5"' JI, 3(7:JlJ) I 
59 12 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, I (SMALL) . 7i't' 1/7"-' JI, l(o/3?) 1 
60 :!<13 400-21415 INSTRUCTION !IANUAL(SUPPLEMENT) r97o/Mt, H;J;YJJ:J I 

NOTE U:HcD 01 .... FOR LH-3168 LH-3168ffl 
02 .... FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7/fi 
03 .... EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168 LH-3168/fl~~Jf-V@ai:J 

(SEE P.29~33) (29~33~-V::::$filtf~~', l 
04 .... EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7 ffl~ffB'-Vlm~ 

(SEE P.29~33) (29~33.r::.-y:::$P.ilf~ ~-,) 
05 .... FOR LH-3168-7-WB, -WO, -OB LH-3168-7-WB, -WO, -OBJf:I 
06 .... 0PTIONAL PARTS ;t7'V Y!III~ 
07 .... TYPE A A{±tlit 
08 .... FOR JE,JAPAN JE(oJ, B:$:(oJ 
09 •... FOR LH-3128-7, EXCEPT JE LH-3 I 28-7 ffl, JEfliJl;t.Ml< 
10 .... TYPE S,G S,Gfttlit 
11 . ... EXCEPT JAPAN & JE EJ;if:,,JEMl< 
12 .•.• FOR JAPAN B :$:(oJ 
13 .... FOR CHINA $OO(oJ 

-2-



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE- UP COMPONENTS 
J:ifilll · ::Rff 00~ 

1 0 

~ 
31 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/ 

44 

29 

i~ 
/"'1" I 

/ I 
// I 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

-3-

1 7 

45 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

226-05356 
226-05307 
CQ-2020000-00 
CQ-2520000-00 

01 232-03805 
02 232-03904 

226-05406 
CQ-2520000-00 
SS-8151150-TP 

03 226-22401 
226-80656 
CQ-5050000-00 
SS-8680540-SP 
Bl202-512-000 

01 226-23201 
SS-6661110-SP 

01 226-04508 
01 SS-8151550-SP 
02 226-51566 

226-51558 
226-51509 
M4002 110-000 
M4007-110-0AA 
M4007-110-0AB 
SS-8151550-SP 
SS-6111210-SP 
WP-0450801-SD 

*02 229-37965 
02 106-04809 

226-03906 
03 226-22351 

226-04656 
226-04607 
SB-1200001-00 
R0-4372002-00 
SS-8660530-TP 
226-04409 
SS-8681650-TP 
SS-7681750-TP 
SS-8680810-TP 
226-04003 
226-04904 
226-04300 

02 226-51608 
SS-7120760-SP 

NOTE ( 

____ ~ ~ _S_ g _R_ I_ f _T_ ~ _9 _N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _t __ ~ __ ;.{_ :f - - - - - 9tJ 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. 
THREAD TA.KE-UP LEVER PIN 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
TAKE-UP LEVER B 
TAKE-UP LEVER C 
TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN 
OIL WICK 
SCREW 15/64-281=10.5 
SYNCRO FRNGE 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM. 
OIL WICK 
SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4. 5 
MAIN SHAFT BU SHI NG, FRONT 
SPROCKET WHEEL 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll 
HAND WHEEL 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 
HAND WHEEL ASM. 
HAND WHEEL 
HAND WHEEL 
GENERATOR ROTOR 
MAGNET FITTING BASE AASM. 
MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 
SCREW 15/64-281=15 
SCREW 11/64-401=12 
WASHER 4.5XlOX0.8 
DYNAMO STATOR 
SCREW 
UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 
SENSOR SUPPORT SHAFT ASM. 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
THRUST COLLAR 
BEARING D=20X47 
RUBBER RING 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
COUNTERWEIGHT 
SCREW 9/32-281=16 
SCREW 9/32-28 1=16.5 
SCREW 9/32-28 1=8. 0 
MAIN SHAFT 
UPPER SPROCKET 
TIMING BELT 
SPROCKET WHEEL 
SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7 .0 

01 .... FOR LH-3168 
02 .... FOR LH-3168 7 
03 .... OPTIONAL PARTS 

-4-

71/t'YffI)·IJ('J~) 1 
11/t' YffI'5" IJ (I) 
1)'1/ (0 .4) 
1)'1/ (0.04) 
f1/t' 1/B 1 
f 1/t' YC 1 
fYt· 1/::i''HV '5" 'J 1 
1)1/ 0. 03 
r~i,· 15/64-28 1=10.5 2 
J1/'Jt1771/o/' 1 
119i)i• ?'JjYIJt' Y(-JJ'J,1\' 91:\'-)'J~ 1 
1)'1/ (0.1) 
r~ir 9/32-28 L=4. 5 1 
'JTJJ'IJ ';'LJ\'791/IJ' 1 
5-'J.iT 1111H 9. 5) 1 
t7*5'' 1/4-40 L=ll 4 
ni·~rJy(1r:\'-9t)) 1 
r~i,· 15/64-28 1=15 2 
J\;-.(' 2-IJ' J1,y(IJ2.)1H9 1 
ni· ~r JL?(1.o/J' ?) 1H9 (1) 
n;-.('2,IJ'J'i'(1r:\'-9) (1) 
M'f' Y:\'-11-'J,- (1) 
'i'IJ'.to/r r91?"'J.'1 A IJ~ (1) 
"r i:1r r9111J.· 1 B ?~ o) 
r~.tr 15/64-28 1=15 c2) 
t7*)'' 11/64-40 1=12 (2) 
t7f'-JJ·i 4.5XlOX0.8 (2) 
no/f'1/:\'-;-.(j-'J.-(IJ~) 1 
J\o/j' Y:\'- r~ir 2 
'ITJJ' IJttJMJt, 1 
1YJ11:\'-ffio/'IJ(IJ~) 1 
'ITJJ'IJ;-.(7;-.(p'J?"(IJ2.) 1 
'l~,,r IJ;-.(7;-.(p'J?" (1) 
t• -J1,J\'79YIJ' D=20X47 (1) 
091/IJ' ( 1) 
r~i,· 1;4-40 L=4.5 c2) 
1971:-H 1 
r~ir 9/32-2s 1=16 1 
'i'JLtj,ty• 9/32-28 1=16. 5 1 
r~*,. 9/32-28 L=8 1 
'JTJJ' 'J l 
,:,zir n1,r 1 
'J.1~YIJ' "' JLr 1 
o/'J.;-.(7'!117r(yJ1,14.72) l 
'i'JLtjio/' 3/16-28 1=7 2 

LH-3 l 68ffl 
LH-3168-7ffl 
tT )31/$&'b 



3. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS 

ff~lffl~ 

-5-

70 

74 

I !-so 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

__ I 



R_!-:~. _NQ __ ~0:fE ____ f A.!{!'. ~O_. ___ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 

02 226-82652 
03 226-93451 

232-04951 
232-04902 
226-06602 
PT-0502700-SO 
226-82702 
226-81712 
226-82850 

01 226-81951 
01 226-82058 
01 226-82157 
01 226-82256 
0 I 226-82355 

226-81803 
SS-4090815-SP 
226-85903 
WP-0450000-SD 
SS-7110710-SP 
226-86000 
226-85804 
SS-6060510-TP 
226-86158 
226-81407 
226-81506 
226-813)6 
SS-6080410-SP 

03 226-93253 
226-85150 
226-8510] 
226-85200 
226-85408 
226-82504 
Bl425-526-000 
B1402-528-FAL-A 
Bl425-526-ooo 

03 226-93352 
226-85358 
226-85309 
226-85200 
226-85408 
226-82504 
Bl425-526-000 
81402-528-FAR-A 
B142.5-526-000 

02 226-85168 
02 226-85366 

SS-4090715-SP 
226-83056 
SS-7060310-SP 
226-83205 
226-83304 
226-83106 
226-83809 
226-83007 
226-83403 
226-84104 
SS-6080340-SP 
226-84203 
226-83908 
226-84005 
226-83502 
Bl705-850-000 
226-83601 
Ci!-2520000-00 

* 400-15144 
01 232-04506 
0 I 232-04605 
OJ 232-04704 

226-84609 
o I Bl438-512-BOO 

226-07303 
226-07402 
226-07006 
SS-6152440-SP 
Sll-0870601-SP 
NS-6150430-SP 
226-07105 
226-07204 
SS-6121610-TP 
MDP-500Bl400 
226-85705 
Bl414-512-000 

NOTE (ttlic) 

D E C R I P T I O N -------------
NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE ASM. 
NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE ASM. 
NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE AS!!. 
NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE 
NEEDLE BAR SHAFT 
TAPERED PIN 
NEEDLE BAR SWIVEL STOPPER 
STOPPER SCREW 
FELT ASM. 
SLIDER BLOCK ASM. A 
SLIDER BLOCK AS!il. B 
SLIDE BLOCK 
SLIDER BLOCK ASM. D 
SL IDER BLOCK ASI!. E 
SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW 9/ 64-40 L=S 
FELT GUIDE 
WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL FELT, A 
NEEDLE BAR OIL SEAL PLATE 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 
OIL SEAL FELT ASM., B 
NEEDLE BAR STOPPER 
SPRING 
STOPPER SPRING COVER 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 
NEEDLE BAR UNIT, LEFT 
NEEDLE BAR ASM., LEFT 
NEEDLE BAR, LEFT 
SEESAW PLATE 
NEEDLE BAR PIN 
SPRING BEARING 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1 / 4 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
NEEDLE BAR UNIT, RIGHT 
NEEDLE BAR ASII., RIGHT 
NEEDLE BAR, RIGHT 
SEESAW PLATE 
NEEDLE BAR PIN 
SPRING BEARING 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
NEEDLE BAR UNIT, LEFI 
NEEDLE BAR UNIT, RIGHT 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 
RELEASE PIN COVER 
SPRING 
RELEASE PIN 
SPRING 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN 
SPRING 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 
SPRING BRACKET 
CLUTCH STOPPER, LEFT 
CLUTCH STOPPER, RIGHT 
NEEDLE BAR CLUTCH 
STOPPER PIN 
CLUTCH LEVER 
OIL WICK 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION PIN 
ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK A 
ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK B 
ROCKING ROD SQUARE BLOCK C 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
WASHER 17.JX28Xl.5 
BUSHING 
BUSHING 
REAR ARM 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 
HINGE SCREW D= 8. 73 H= 6 .0 
NUT 15/64-28 
DRIVING ROD 
DRIVING ARM 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
NEEDLE DPX5 J:14 
OIL GUARD RUBBER 
OIL WICK RETAINER 

01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 
02 .... FOR LH-3168 
03 .... FOR LH-3168-7 

-6-

- - - - - _t - - ~ - _Y._ f - - - - - -
A9t'17317r· 91·1ct~A9l?~ 
A9t'1731Jr·91·1<h1AY)?~ 
A9t'17317r'1J1·1<t1A,,\J?~ 
AW 173W 17:!t 1(:0r.9H) 
A9i' 93:)}' f/o/" ? 
7-A" -\'.: Y 
A9t' f/,'IW ;,t 
AYt•ry,~,r·~r~i,· 
Ayt' l)3ff 9~• 17:tlH?,.) 
7-,: 9J(n)A 
7-,: YJl:7s.}B 
.,_,_. YJ( ?E:.)C 
.,_,_. 9J(:7E:.)D 
.,_,_. 9J( :7~)E 
v,· 9J'lyf1N y 
f"·~;· 9764-40 L=8 
r,yt•ry:ij;•ry7xi}~·1~· 
t;t· :If :/, 4. 5X8XO. 5 
'?lt1i1· 11/64-40 L=7 
r,yt- ry:i;t· l/7Ii} A 
r,9;j;· ij:i;j;· §A' y 
t,io/' 3/32-56 L=4,5 
/\9t'') :.t*'')7Xl}B(?~) 
119j;• 1/:S~o/A' 
119j;• l):;(}:,W -A':/, 
r,yj· 9:;(Fo/A' - A' *1jn• -
t'i:/,7' 1/8-44 L=4 
1,9;t· 1/(t;r 9):7~(1H91\) 
A9i'l/(t1'Y):7YJ'I/ 
,,yi· l)(t::1· 9) 
M-{}j 
/\9i;' ryt• Y 
A':/,:'./} 
AW ~}l!:W 
.h9}' ~ \'.:;I' 9 1/4 ?~ 
11W ~F~;t.o/· 
119*' 1/(s.\· ):7~C1HYY\) 
A Yi'')(~\· )}o/J' :'.I 
,,yt· IJ(W) 
o/-Y-1JJ. 
A9t',:it''/ 
/\' :/,I/} 
11 91'' ;,\p;,\i;-
J\9}' >l ,.\· 1/4 ?s. 
Hr')r:<:/,o/" 
119*· 9( t1' 9) !i~ 
A9t' ')(,W ):7~ 
t~·i,· 9/64-40 L=7 
J19i' f/1'\WO 
,it;;i,;· 3/32-56 L=3 
99-7-t' '17~ 
H-;(\'.' '/.~· 'I, 
99-Al::Y 
A9i' 17?7'/'FfJA' :/, 
119t'!W\ 
119j;· §::1· ¾t" Y 
:7':io/:fAbA' -A'* t,i,· 1/8-44 L=2.9 
?7o/fApo/A'-A' ittx 
11ft' f/?11f:s}'/A0 -(\'.1' 9) 
/\9ili' #77'117-f:W -( s}f ) 
119*'1]?':J'Jf 
irJA' -t• '/ 
:77:1/fl,A' 
:.to/Y 
A9i'i),!i'¾t°Y 
A9t":'.l:71110,r·h1J·,A 
/\9i' '7?7i?tlo/r' :IJ:7J',B 
A9;l;'l)J7'J}Do/}':IJ?J',C 
A9i' f//'7/?tlo/}' (:IJ1A' 97\) 
3-F· c':d'it§ll t· 1i' 1- T=I. 5 
J19;J;· ')3•W !W ?,:cMl 
A9t':'./3f/p' 97'?177D~~l 
n9,1;· 93W fJJf/T 1/'j' 
t'7:/,Y 15/64-28 L~23.5 
,!1·11-o/· 0=8.73 = 
01:IJ?rY} 15/64-28 
1,9,1;· '73fJV fJD1V 
/\9;J;' '73W M?Y:'.l:r' 
t7:/,7' 3/16-28 L=15.5 
A9 DPX5 lil4 
:.tt':'./J' A(:IJ1A' 97\) 
A9:l;' -:r}Y }J!:/J' :/, 

iiHIH\ll,ll, 
LH-3168ffl 
LH-3168-7 ffl 

9tJ - -

I 
I 

(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(l) 
( 2) 
( I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
( I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
( l) 
(I) 
(1) 
( l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
( I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
(1) 
( I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
(2) 
(l) 
( I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
( l) 
(I) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 

( 0. I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

2 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 



4. TENSION POST COMPONENTS 

*~-:FOO~ 

1 . 2. 3 

41 

47 

39 

-7-



REF. NO ~o~_ - - - f A_!{'[ ~o_. - - - -
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
hl 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 

226-89061 
04 226-89558 
02 226-89657 

226-18201 
226-18300 
226-18102 
SD-0470281-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 
226-89053 
101-24204 
107-41106 

01 110-45101 
02 110-93606 

110-72402 
101-24303 
B3l26-012-000 
226-17906 

02 B3114-232-000 
03 B3129-012-AOO 
04 D3129-555-DOO 

B3112-704-000 
119-56802 
226-17807 
226-17708 
B3141-527-000 
226-18904 
226-18904 
SS-7090510-SP 
B3138-527-000 
226-17609 
226-18805 
B3137-527-0AO 
B3139-527-000 
B3142-527-000 
B3143-527-000 
106-97506 
SS-4110615-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
WP-0450801-SP 
B1449-526-000 
226-89103 
SD-0601171-SP 
226- 18706 
106-97605 
226-89301 
SS-4120615-SP 
226-87453 
SS-6110430-TP 
SS-7110740-TP 
SS-8110520-TP 
226-87305 
226-87800 
SS-7111410-TP 
SD-0640752-TP 
226-87503 
226-87701 
RE-0700000-KO 
226-87602 
SS-4120915-SP 
226-87107 
SD-0640241-SP 
226-87008 
SS-9110460-CP 
SD-0640241-SP 
NS-6120310-SP 
226-89202 

NOTE {aJ2.) 

DE GRIP 

THREAD TENS ION ASM. , S 
THREAD TENSION ASM. A 
THREAD TENSION ASM.G 
TENSION RELEASE PIN, A 
TENSION RELE.4.SE PIN, B 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
HINGE SCREW D=4. 7 H=2. 8 
NUT 11/64-40 
TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. 
THREAD TENS ION POST, A 

I O N _ .. ___ _ 

FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE 
THREAD TENS ION SPRING 
THREAD TENSION SPRING 
THREAD TENS ION NUT 
THREAD TENS ION POST, B 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENS ION DISK PRESSER 
THREAD TENS ION SPRING 
TENSION SPRING 
THREAD TENSION SPRING 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 
NUT 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE 
PRESSER COLLAR 
SET SCREW 
SET SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 
ADJUSTING PLATE B 
THREAD TENS ION POST 
THREAD TAKE-DP SPRING B 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 
COLLAR 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD 
THREAD '!'ENS ION BRACKET, A 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
WASHER 5X l O. 5Xl 
WASHER 
REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING 
REPOSITIONING LEVER 
HINGE SCREW D= 6 H=ll.7 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 
LAJlEL 
SCREW 3/ 16-28 L=6 
REP OS IT ION ING LEVER ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
REPOSITIONING LEVER SHAFT 
REROSITIONINGARM 
SCREW 11/64-401=14 
HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7 .5 
SPRING 
SPRING SHAFT 
E-RING 7 
SPRING BASE 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
REPOSITIONING PLATE 
HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 2. 4 
LEAF SPRING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 2. 4 
NUT 3/16-28 
LEVER PIN SCREW 

01 .... TYPE A, S 
02 .... TYPE G 
03 .... TYPES 
04 .... TYPE A 

-8-

~ - _,;_ - J 

1}f3?Y(J;)b9n'Yo/~ S 
1}f39y(7;)j9~• 9A 
1}f3?Y(7;)b9~• YG 
1}::iJ~)(I:" Y(A) 
1}:iJ~)(t" Y(B) 
1f:i.il,:f(!,i 
9'Yty• D=4.7 H=2.8 
Uo/b1fo/} 11/64-40 
1}f3?Y19(1o/J'?)b9n• Yo/~ 
9' 111}f3-y;I;' - A 
3i· 11t1Ff31'.if!b 
9'11f 1}f39yn•i 
9'11f 1}f39}A' i 
9·111}f39y 11} 
9° 11frf3-yi]i' - B 
1Ff3-;f7 
1}f39j,f7jfI 
1}f3-j°! ,,. i 
1}f3-}A' i A 
i}f39}A' * 
~- :f T o/Y:l 
1}f39Yo/'i';:. (U) 
1H911• W 11,} 
1HY~· *»1 
1H9/\' * Td1ttI 
1'FF9~' ::rnP::r-r 
1H91,· M1~)(*Y 
,it'7i,· 9/64-40 1=4.6 
1HY11· i f3-t119 B 
1HYr,' *»W 9• 1 
1'FFW1-B 
1H9/\. l T.111 J; 
1HY/\· i 5" 7b'7-
1HY/\' i 7Yf119 
1}}Yn·i h1}•9·1;•7 
1m11' 7-f3,:it,,(3i(A) 
j 1, Ji;· 11/64-40 L=6 
t'Jt' »· t 5Xl0. 5Xl 
t'Jt· »· * 
~'JhY Jf-vn· "'* 
~:11iY:i:r1v"· -
9·yi;· D=6 H=ll.7 
1HY/\' iA 
1HY11• 1 5'' 1 
Mn· Y~Yb';>'?'fY-Jt 
f~'1-J· 3716-28 L=6 
~'JhYv/\' -11:1· 9 
t'Ji;· 11/64-40 L=4 
Vlt'Ji;· 11/64-40 L=7 
})(i;· 11/64-401=4.5 
~'J1J'J~/\·­
~'Jh'J?7' 
VIR'JtY 11/64-40 1=14 
9·:;i;· D=6.35 H=7.5 
~'J»Yn' i 
~yjjyn· 1-o/' 1 
Eb' 9} )(!f 7 
~'l»'I~· W9' 1 
t~· *" 3/16-28 1=9 
~YhY/\'Y 
;li· Y7-o/" De:6. 35 H=2. 4 
A~· 9JJh' ,~• i 
Uo/b7*' i} 11/64-40 1=4 
9' :1i;- D=6. 35 H=2. 4 
Uo/Mf:;>} 3/ 16-28 

A, S{±i¾! 
G{±~ 
S{±i¾! 
A{±~ 

- - - - 9t.Y -

l 
l 
l 

(I) 
( I) 
(l) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(l) 
(l) 
(4) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(l) 
(4) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(1) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(1) 
( I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
( l) 
(l) 
(1) 
( I) 
( I) 
2 
1 
1 
l 
l 
I 
I 
1 
1 
2 
I 
2 
I 
2 
1 



5. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 

r$m!MHi 

@@@--24 

~ il,l f!}-1 7 
23 

~ 
1 6 

8 

4 

1 0 

~7 9 

~7 6 

~ / 
/ 

13 ~18 / 

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 

' 

I -
~ 

I 
' 

I 
I / 

l,,,,, -/ 

-9-

1 5 
-~ 

' ,,,/\ i / I / \ 

~[ .\ 
' 

I 
• \ f@ ) 

! 

I \ / / \ vn, ' 

I 1 4 

1 2 / 
/ 

/ 

1 3 
/ 

1 8 , 

/ 



RJJ.:. _NQ __ ~0:!'E ____ PAJ<I.: ~0.: D E S C I P T I 0 N _______ ,.. ___ ------------

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

02 101-08512. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
03 Bl802-512-0AO-A BUSHING ASM., FRONT 

SS-8151150-SP 
Bl816-512-000 
SS-8660810-TP 

03 101 12001 
SS-8660530-TP 
226-09804 
SS-8660530-TP 

03 Bl803-515-0AO 
02 101-08611 

SS-8151150-SP 
226-13608 

02 106-11457 
SS-7120760-SP 

02 CS-1471012-SH 
02 SS-8660530-TP 

SS-7110710-SP 
01 226-23102 
01 226-11701 
01 226-11651 
02 TA-0500601-MO 
01 226-11909 
01 SS-8660530-TP 

NOTE 

SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE 
SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 
HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
FEED DRIVING CAM 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE 
PLUNGER BUSHING 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
GEAR GUIDE 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 
THRUST COLLAR D=l4.72 W=lO 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
LOWER SHAFT B 
PLUNGER BUSHING, B 
THRUST COLLAR ASM., B 
PLUG D=5X5 .4 1=6 
OIL PUMP SHAFT 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 

01 .... FOR LH-3168 
02 .... FOR LH-3168-7 
03 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

-10-

_t - - ~ - _-J._ - f - - - - - - 9tJ - -

:o/9:o/' 'J 
:o/!W :7 '?.IM/~ :7~ 
})t:o/· 15/64-28 1=10.5 
:o/!W 'J 1:o/' Jl!J' !}'? 
})1:o/' 1/4-40 L=8 
·JnY 'J ir M· ii" A 
})1:o/' 1/4-40 1=4.5 
y• 397• Jt:79:fJA 
})t:o/· 1/4-40 1=4.5 
:o/!W 'J t:bMJi 'J~ 
:o/9:o/''J 7'7Y:o/'t-)!Jl 
p)1:o/' 15/64-28 1=10.5 
:o/:IW 71:o/' M· /}'?:b' 1}' 
:o/9:o/':7 A7AP 97(7~) 
'?it71:o/' 3/16 28 L=7 
Jji}ry} D=l4.72 W=lO 
})1:o/· 1/4-40 L=4.5 
'?it71:o/' 11/64-40 L=7 
:o/9:o/' :7B 
:o/:l!:o/' 'JT 7Y:o/' t-)91~ B 
:o/!i:o/' nnriJ1 BU~) 
})tY D=5X5.4 L=6 
~:i.ry.:i.i};' YT :o/' :7 
p)1:o/' 1/4-40 1=4.5 

LH-3 l 68ffl 
LH-3168-7 )fl 
~tR~rrb 

1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
4 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
3 



6. HOOK COMPONENTS 

~fffl~ 
1 9 

18~ 

84 

I 
__ L_ 

I 88 l 
I 

8~ 

I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 86 I 

_J 

37 

11-

C§)----36 
76 

1 3 
67 

_ _I_ -7 

I 80 I 
1 81~~~

8 
I 

I ~ I 
I 77~1 

: 7 9-( ~ : 
I 82~ I 
L ____ _J 



~:~0- _ _ NQ~ _ ___ P~_N9. _____ _ D E S ____ .,._ R I P T 0 N ------
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
l6 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
7l 
72 
73 
74 
75 
16 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 

02 101-11508 
02 102-10805 

SS-6090810-SP 
SM-6082502-TP 
WP-0850002-SP. 
226-13400 
SS-41105I5-SP 
226-16254 
226-15959 
226-15801 
03111-415-B0!l 
226-15702 

07 226-53158 
226-15306 
SS-4110815-SP 
226-15009 
226-15207 

01 B9117-051-000 
01 226-88253 

226-88154 
03 226-88402 
03 226-8850 l 

101-10500 
226-12907 
226-88105 
226-88204 
SS-6560150-SH 

01 226-88055 
226-12204 
101-12803 
22b- [2303 
101-12902 
226 12501 
226-88006 
226-12709 

02 226 53802 
02 226-93857 

226-88154 
03 226-88402 
03 226-88501 

101-10:,00 
226-12907 
226-88105 
226-88204 
SS-6560150-SH 
226-53000 
226-53307 
101-12803 
226-12303 
101-12902 
i 
226-88006 
WP 0371016-SD 
226-i3509 
101-09908 
10!-12401 
SS-6153040-SP 

+ Bl820-051-000 
CQ-2020000-00 
B1821-051-000 
Bl822-IJ51-000 
NS-6110420-SP 
CQ-2020000-00 
Bl 823-051-000 

04 226-[4101 
05 101-11201 
06 226-12055 

226-13905 
Ol 226-13103 
02 226, 53604 
01 226-13004 
02 226-53505 

SS-7111810 SP 
226-15454 
226-15108 

08 226-94855 
226-94806 
226-88402 
226-94707 
101-10500 
226-12907 
SS-6560150-SH 

*08 226- 15462 
*08 400- 13657 

226-88402 
101-10500 
226- 12907 
400-13658 

NOTE Ci'±tc. l 

SPRING 
HARD ALU!!JTE BOBB IN 
SCREW 9/64-40 L"' 7 .5 
SCREW !!8 L=25 
WASHER 8.5Xl8Xl. 6 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
OIL WICK HOLDER ASM. RIGHT 
OIL WICK HOLDER ASM. LEFT 
OIL ADJcSTING SCREW 
PRESSER SPRING 
OIL ADJUSTING BALL 
RATCHET HOOK ASM. 
FELT HOLDER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
HOOK SHAF l SADDLE COVER 
FELT 
BOBBIN 
HOOK AS!!. 
BOBBIN CASE ASM, 
lhNSlON ADJOS!!NG SPRING 
TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
TENSION SPRING JNSTALLlNG SCRE 
TENSION ADJcST!NG SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE 
Sf'RJNG 
SCREW 3/32-80 L=l. 3 
HOOK ASM. 
HOOK GIB 
SCREW 
NEEDLE POSll loNER 
SCREW 
LILYYARN 
OUTER HOOK 
BOBB IN BASKET 
SHEE1 
HOOK AS!!. 
BOBBIN CASE ASM. 
TENSION ADJUSTING SPR!l!G 
TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
IENSION SPRING INSIALLING SCRE 
TENSION ADJliSTlNG SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE 
SPRING 
SCREW 3/32-80 L=l. 3 
SEWING ROOK 
HOOK GIB 
SCREW 
NEEDLE POSIT !ONER 
SCREW 

OUTER HOOK 
WASHER 3, 7X8Xl 
BOBB IN CASE OPEN JNG LEVER 
SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER 
SADJJLf. INSIALLING BLOCK, LOWER 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 
BOBBJN CASE OPENlNG LEVER LINK 
OIL WICK 
CRANK SCREW STcD 
OPEN !NG LEVER CRANK 
NUT 11 /64-40 
OIL WICK 
OPEN ING LEVER CRANK PIN 
THRUST WASHER, B 
IHROS1 WASHER, f 
HOOK ASM. 
HOOK SHAFT cPPER METAL 
HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT 
HOOK SHAFT SADDLE. LEFT 
HOOK SHAF1 SADDLE, RIGHI 
HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l8 
RUBBER BUSH! NG ASM. 
GASKET 
BOBBlN CASE AS!!. 
BOBBIN CASE 
TENSlON ADJUSTING SPRING(0.3) 
TENSION ADJUSTING SPRl~G(0.4) 
TENSION SPRHiG INSTALLING SCRE 
IENSm AllJuSIIN(, SCREW 
SCREW 3/32-80 L= I. 3 
RUBBER BUSHING AS!!, 
BOBBIN CASE ASII. 
TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
!ENSJON SPRING JNSIALLING ~CRE 
TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE 

01, ... FOR LH-3168 
02.,. ,FOR LH-3168-7 
03., .. SELECTIVE PARTS 
04 •.•. SELECTIVE PARTS FOR LH-3168 
05., •• SELECTIVE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7 
06 .. , .FOR LH-3168, JS 
07 ... FOR LH-3168-7 JS 
08 .••• OPT! ONAL 

-12 -

t 

IJ-'JY'l," -yr.• i 
:i!,JHJl,,-n i· t· Y 
tnY 9/64-40 L=7. 5 
D'l/if/7:/-t' J,), 
t'7!/' :IJ':t 8.5Xl8Xl.6 
~'l ✓- j;;,Ji~J!J1 
:r~· ~s• 11 /64-40 L=5 
W ,s7t:tJY4/4JI(f/~) 
t~· 9M' k'l :t7Y!t1I( IJ~) 
iJ-n9a!lfa:')tJ;W 
1f:t)I,;;( 'ff Y A :(, 

/ni9si'7fa/Jt7t.' -~ 
1H97o/f:/J' ,(IJ~) 
7XJIHM'-
:r~· i,· 11/64-40 L=8 
:1m·99·{1!l 
/J"lo/'f/7971.ltl 
;j( t· y 
·MIA' 9:1/'l(IJ~) 
i· t· Yh!(/i~A~3'7)!Jci 
y'91f;h,;i;,-r.· *-(0,3; 
Y9irfa'7o/A't(0.25) 
o/:!11H3-7A' * J,~,i-,· 
7~11'fa!,9a!J;'s>jt1 r:,· 
t.· t· Y'T-;i(:u~r.· 93'1) 
3'Ji'!Pb§niJA' 1-
t-'1.'iW 3/32-80 L=l3.2 
!J,(7~) 
fjJjJ''l;fl/l 
;tjI),~j(7' 
.,v~i,; 
1,y,:,n~t.;· 
997Y(t,'1) 
11':IJ' V(1J;IA93?) 
h17' H:b'" 
?hY*' J)'Y-f 
{HYjJ;111· 9iH(7a.) *' t· Yt-:<(iJJ!A93?)7~ 
7:9{j,f3,i7J)' t,(0.3) 
7,H),f3:)~'A' t,( 0. 25) 
o/!i1ff:1-7/\" 1- f~p· 
JJ!-iH3'79a1fs,;lto/ t:7' *" t· Y'r-:<(iJ'JA' 93'7) 
l'J!11'h!ih:JA' t, 
t:ito/· 3/32 80 L=13. 2 
n,r =t'liir ,{1P¥93/¾l 
ttrti· ,tt1(1HY~lrl 
tl/Ir;t,y 
/\9'77 
1,997),;lj:7' 
l 1 / '7 

YH' ,(:/J~l193'7) 
t7f' if;/, 3. 7X8Xl 
f:h/J' '17;171 ( J:/J', J 
:/J,o/'IJ'J' {r~ '71 
11,Y ffJr 1F~ H 
t'7;/,o/' 15/64-28 L=30 
firb' , 7:,71 9Y7 
J.')/~ 
Hir 'l 7YN 7iYIJt' Y 
1n·, nN 1h· 
Do/M:r11' 11/64-40 
io/Y 
fj)/J', 7!171117' :,· fJ 
:IJ,y· Jy' s')~~I~:<~• -4} B 
Jm· J?n:M :<7:<H!l 1.4 
,,f:rt ,<nJ 
'}J,;· ;7'11/:f-'J./H Jj/' 'I) 
b,!f• 1J;1• {(tr Yl J/J', 
1H9b'W 1;9· 1(t'J.· 9)Jif'1 
11'?:'t' 1ili" 1t~f Ph', 
1H9b'<Y' 71' 1(~;.· )JiJ·, 
Ht'7:Z-7' 11/64-40 L=l8 
J' l,T 1':!1(7o/J' IJ) 
-JJ,';i' 7J\' YlrY 
t· t· ,-r-,(M1,97'V3?J1cs *' t'Y7-A(/J'J.Jl97o/t/3,;I) 
;i~frf3'770' t,( 0. 3) 
H1H11Jhl/.,. t-(1710.4) 
1~11'f3-yn• t 1':-W 
Y!/{fh?hnafl:o/ h' 
t-,ir 3/32-80 L=l3,2 
J' A7' 1o/-1('lo/J' '7) 
t· t· ;11-:<(IJ~) 
')'J.1rf3'71"· t-e o.31 
,;/jfrfl-YA' :{, fJ:rJ,' 
H{),f3!,9a7fal/t1 1,1· *' t· Y;-, 

LH-3168ffl 
LH-3168-7/ll 
JttlRlllli11 
LH-3168fflllHRlllle1 
LH-3168, 7 Al J!lRllll£ 
LH-3168, JS!iiJ 
LH-3168-7, JS!ii! 
:tr )'3~gjS£ 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
8 
2 
2 
2 
2 

( 1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
lll 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( 2) 
([) 
(2) 
(I) 
( 1) 
(I) 
2 
2 

(2) 
(I) 
(1) 
llJ 
(]) 
(l) 
[]) 
(I) 
( I) 
(I) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
l J 
( 1) 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

0, 1 
2 
2 
2 

0.1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
I 
l 
l 
l 
2 
2 
2 
I 

(1) 
(:) 
(1) 
( 1) 
(Ii 
(1) 

2 
1 
1) 
l) 
1) 
l) 



7.FEEDMECHAN J! 1) ml~ ISM COMPONENTS 

3 

~ 
26·52 

4 f@ 
21 22 

-13-



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

SS-6090670-TP 
226-10109 
RE-0500000-KO 
226-10208 
SD-0800422-CP 
226-10000 
SS-7121410-SP 
226-10307 
226-10604 . 

01 226-52101 
cs-Io2121A-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
101-08009 
RE-0900000-KO 
SS-7120910-SP 
226-10505 
R0-0922702-00 

* 229-11804 
229-12109 

* 229-12000 
229-ll903 
SS-6121860-SP 
226-10406 
SS-4110815-SP 
226-09200 

05 226-52002 
SS-6661110-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
226-09101 
B1636-581-BOO 
Bl610-512-000 
SS-6580752-TP 

02 226-30602 
03 102-38202 

226-09754 
226-09705 
IO 1 -07902 
SS-9151440-CP 
WP-062l016-SD 
RE-0500711-KP 
Bl604-012-000-A 
SM-8050502-TP 
226-09408 
NS-6080210-SP 
SS-6081810-SP 
Bl603-512-ooo 
SS-7111310-TP 
101-06l02 
SS-8151150-SP 
229-04155 
CQ-2520000-00 

04 226-09002 
SS-7110910-SP 
103-15505 
226-09606 
226-09309 
NS-6680320-SP 
SS-6121610-TP 
SD-0900701-TP 
103-15208 
103-15455 
SS-7110510-SP 
B1633-470-000 
BT-0500300-EA 
Bl653-470-000 

NOTE OHr.) 

D E S R I P T I O N __________ ,.. __ 

SCREW 9/64-40 L~6 
ROD PIN 
E-RING 
FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4. 2 
FEED REGULATOR 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 
FEED REGULATOR SPRING 
REVERSE FEED SHAFT 
REVERSE FEED SHAFT 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=l0.2 W=l2 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
OIL SEAL 
E-RING 9 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
RUBBER RING 
FEED REGULATOR SCREW 
FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING 
FEED REGULATOR PIN 
FEED DIAL 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 
SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
F'EED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
CAM COVER 
NEEDLE BEARI:;G B 
FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK 
SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 
FEED DOG l/4 
FEED DOG 1/4 
FEED BAR ASM. 
FEED BAR 
FEED BAR FORK 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l4 
WASHER 6.2Xl3Xl 
SNAP RING 5 
FEED BAR SIIAFr 
SCREW M5 L=5 
FEED ROCK SHAFT 
NUT l/8-44 
SCREW 1/8-44 L= 18. 0 
F'EED ROCKER 
SCREW 11/64-401=12.8 
BUSHING 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
OIL WICK 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM, B 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 
PLATE 
FEED DRIVl NG ROCKER BLOCK, S 
FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 
NUT 9/32-28 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=I5. 5 
HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 
FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD 
FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
STOPPER PLATE 
OIL TUBE 
PIN 

01. ... FOR LH-3168-7-WB, -OB 
02 .... EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168 

(SEE P.29~33) 
03 .•.. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS FOR LH-3168-7 

(SEE P.29~33) 
04 .... FOR LH-3168 
05 .... FOR LH-3168-7 

14-

t7to/' 9/64-40 L=6 
;fj9f3ryt}':J' {t" Y 
E:lt !lL,19 5 
;f7Yf3!'.Jt10,~· 
9' '.,4o/' D=8 H=4. 2 
if?i Y hiJt:l'!i' 1 
Vlvt'7to/' 3/16-28 L=l4 
t1Yf311t:n 1,,· i 
,·11t19vfl·-,·1c1~tYf,) 
t't1t1Yvr,•-,· 1(1rtY1t) 
::<7::<fiH' D=!0.2 W=l2 f~ 
}~to/' 1/4-40 L=6 
f' HH9vfl' -r 1 tHo/.-Jv 
E:IJ" 9}~9 9 
VJH'..'?lo/' 3/16-28 L=9 
¥" y§';fl,91,,r,· -
0911· 
t19f31Jt::ii,· 
H9f31Jtn·wi 
t19f31Jt,t·~ 
HY!i' 1H 
t'?to/· 3/16-28 L=l8 
t7Yf3?to/!l'1fl't,IJIJ 
71\•i,· 11/64-40 1=8 
A1"1t1Yo,v 
:;({l\1i?iY;IJJ, 
t7i5-· 1/4-40 L=ll 
V!Lt'?t:l'' 11/64-40 L=7 
;(1 "1t191JMr, 
::- } • JI, "' 79'.!7' B 
o/' 3-?'' Jt:79 jj?JJ· V 
O}'M77*' JI,} 1/8-40 L=6.3 
;t79r,• l/4"(6.4MM) 
1}t9t79fl' 2,)l, 1/4 
t19!l' 1W0 
iJY3i' 1 
t79!l' 179,9 
Oo/7J7*' JI,} 15/64-28 L=l4 
tW 1J' t 6.2Xl3Xl 
Ufr 9};W 5 
jf:3/9'}' ff 1 
};,(i,· 
i1"1t7Yo/' 1 
O;l'i'J7:h'I} 1/8-44 
t7t,o/' l/8-441=18 
M95i' 11h' 
,Jl,t'7to/' 11/64-40 1=12.8 
;(1"1t79o/' 7 VI;,('.'JJI, 
};,(to/· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
1/9,· 7::(7:;(} IJj( j~) 
1:J,~ 
::W,1:t791JA B 
,Jl,t'7t-J' 11/64-40 L=8.5 
it79 f3?to/!l179 
t7Yf3?to/91i'J7J'V s 
A{l\1*799;·· 
Clo/7J7fo/} 9/32-28 
t'?lJ' 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
9• 'Ito/' D=9 N=7 
i1"1HY v:t'77i'JY 
i1Yf31Jto/3111~ 

- ,J1,t7:fo/' 11/64-40 L= 5 
t19f3-t11N !'.'IJ19 
IJv!l'lfJ.-T 
MJ' vt· 'I 

LH-3168-7-WB, -OB}fl 
LH-3168ffl x~if-Vgjli:lh 
(29~33x-v::~mi.~~~-.) 
LH-3168-7 Jll:\1:~-T-Vgj1£ 
c29~33-"Z-V .::~v.in ~ ~-. 
LH-3l68ffl 
LH-3168-7 )fl 

2 
1 
I 
1 
l 

1 
(2) 

I 
1 
2 

I 
I 
1 
2 
l 
1 
2 
2 
l 
l 
1 
2 
I 
I 
l 

( I) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 

1 

I 
2 
2 
l 
2 

0.26 
I 
4 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 

0.09 
I 



8. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS 
ffp~ A$· *~-oA000~ 

2~ 

0 
0 

36-1 
37 

38 

39 

l,/, 

/ 

( II 
I q_ 
I 42 
I 

I 
' 

I 

45 

~ 
I 

I 
I 

j 

20 

" 

40 

41 

43 

' ' ' 

22 

/ 
/ 

-15-

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

1 6 



RJ:~. _NQ . _ ~0'.[E ____ PA¥!: ~0.: __________ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _ I_ f _T_ [ ,9 _ N __ ---- .. - - _t - - ;: - _-;._ - j - - - - - - - 91:J - -
1 * 229-07802 HAND LIFTER :O:i:77· v.l\' - 1 
2 Bl521-555-000 SCREW u:r:n· v.l\· - J,:ti,· l 
3 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y:7' I 
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. H:r:7'r' '}JJ.( :7:5.) 1 
5 226-08152 LIFTING LEVER ROD ASM. H· n· 3J;Ji' ry C:7:5.) l 
6 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK t:\'7'r' 9Y:7 :7:5. (1) 
7 ll0-06202 LIFTING LEVER tV'r.19 (1) 
8 110-07309 E-RING l'."f 77• 9Y:7 E9Y:7' (1) 
9 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E'}J' 9rP7 5 (1) 

10 226-08103 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD H· 7 ,,_. 3Jlli' ry (1) 
11 ll0-06509 LINK SHAFT tV1· 9Y:7Y :7 2 
12 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E'}J' 9rM 5 2 
13 * 229-08909 HINGE SCREW tt· n· 3:1;J;· 99• Ytr I 
14 SD-0720332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7. 24 H= 3. 3 9'Yto/' D=7.24 H=3.3 1 
15 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK tt· Y'r' 9Y:7 l 
16 101-25201 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL tt· 7'r' v Y1o/i);' - l 
17 SD-0600322-SD HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3. 2 9'Yto/' D=6 H=3.2 1 
18 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E'}J' 9rM 5 3 
19 * 229-20201 RETURN SPRING 1 J,.11t~19t V o/ I\· t I 
20 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 1i-.111;,t19J· 1 1 
21 or 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE fj.1)};,(19 1 
22 02 226-54958 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASM. f7.1J1;,(,(9(:7:5,) 1 
23 226-17104 TENSION RELEASE PLATE !)-7.1Ji;,(,(9 (1) 
24 113-94509 WIRE CABLE 91t- 1-1·• c1,:1·ry) (1) 
25 226-54909 WIRE TUBE 91t-f:i-T (1) 
26 D3159-555-B00 SET SCREW 91t- t::Yrto/' (1) 
27 02 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16 32 0;>''}J?f::Yr 3/16-32 2 
28 02 D3164-555-B00 OUTER PRESSER PLATE 799-HI 2 
29 02 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 t~· to/' 11/64-40 1=7 1 
30 02 D3163 555-B00-A FLEXIBLE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE 7v:\'5'T 11 ),9119' 1 1 
31 02 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-401=12 t~·i,· 11/64-401=12 2 
32 02 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER :\' :J.. ry .1 jJ YH I 1 
33 02 SS-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=10 t~· t1· 11/64-40 1=10 1 
34 226-17005 PUSH BAR fjry'}JJ,J-};f ry 1 
35 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 7-T 9Y:7' t· Y l 
36 * 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR H:tf3ryto/tr 1 
37 * 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT H:r:f39to/tY t,J, 1 
38 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR H:r:YYH;J;· ry I 
39 Bl505-227-T00~A PRESSER SPRING T ,rt:r: f3-to//\' t 1 
40 Bl50l-581-000 PRESSER BAR :tj:i:;j;• - 1 
41 * 400-17058 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ,rtI;li' f/1)' :\' 1 
42 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 ),;,tty• 1/4-401=8 1 
43 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER ,rtI;li' 9o/9Mi 1 
44 03 101-52957 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/ 4" ,tt:i: (2.0) l/4 :7:5. 1 
45 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Ylt5to/' 9/64-40 1=8.5 I 
46 02 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 t~·i,· 11/64-401=5 1 

NOTE (l'.'l:l!i:D 01 .... FOR LH-3168 LH-3168ffl 
02 .... FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7 ffl 
03 .... EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS x~ 1/ffi\ d/J 

(SEE P.29~33) (29~33fi..-y::'$~T~v\") 

-16 -



9. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7) 
*WJ 1) ~~~~ (LH-3168-7)fl) 

55 

61 
52 ~64 

t-63 

-17 -

' 

~ 
59 

65 

~ ~ 57 Ps6 



~r_:. _NQ __ ~O'_!'E_ _ r~ ~O_. _ _ _ _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

* 

* 

SS-2080810-SP 
102-ll605 
101-16051 
226-54255 
226-54206 
102-11407 
SS-8080610-SP 
SS-9080410-SP 
SS-5090610-SP 
226-55401 
226-55302 
SS-7090710-SP 
SS-6121212-TP 
226-54800 
101-16804 
SS-7151610-SP 
B3418-180-000 
101-17208 
SD-0600271-SP 
226-55153 
SS-8111010-TP 
226-55104 
101-16606 
101-17109 
PS-0300201-KP 
400-12461 
SS-2110920-TP 
SS-6111052-TP 
CS-1470710-SH 
SS-8110410-TP 
226-54107 
SS-8660810-TP 
CS-07008 lB-SH 
SS-8110510-SP 
101-16903 
WP-0753016-SZ 
101-16754 
SS-6151220-SP 
D2430-555-BOO 
101-16705 
D2428-555-BOO-A 
D2427-555-BOO-B 
NM-6050001 SP 
226-54404 
SS-6121610-TP 
Bl515-051-000 
226-54552 
226-54503 
226-54602 
SS-9111010-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
SD-0650305-TP 
226-54305 
SS-6121610-TP 
101-17851 
HK-0346400-0B 
HK-0346101-40 
SS-6151040-SP 
B3041-980-000 
226-55005 
226-54008 
B3417-051-000 
SS-6120940-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
EA-9500B01-00 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

SCREW 1/8-44 1=7.5 
MOVING KNIFE 
MOVING KNIFE SHAFT ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE SUPPORT ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE SUPPORT PLATE 
THREAD PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE 
SCREW 1/8-441=5.5 
SCREW 1/8-441=4.3 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 
THREAD PRESSER 
COUNTER KNIFE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=12.0 
STOPPER, A 
SHAFT 
SCREW 15/64-28 1=16 
SPRING 
TENSION DISC RELEASE PLATE 
HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2. 7 
LINK INSTALLING BASE ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 
TENSION DISC RELEASE ARM 
LINK INSTALLING BASE 
BUSHING 
SPRING PIN 3.0X20 
STOPPER PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 
SCREW 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=l4. 72 W=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
SCREW 1/ 4-40 1=8 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7 W=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 
SPRING 
WASHER 7.5Xl6.0X3.0 
CAM INSTALLING LINK ASM. 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
SNAP RING 
CAM INSTALLING LINK 
CAM ROLLER SHAFT 
CAM ROLLER 
NUT M5 
DRIVING ARM, LEFT 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 
HAND LIFTER PIN 
CONNECTING LINK ASM. 
CONNECTING LINK, A 
CONNECTING LINK, B 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 
WASHER 5XI0.5Xl 
HINGE SCREW D= 6. 5 H= 3 
DRIVING ARM, RIGHT 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=15.5 
SO LENO ID ASM. 
PIN CONTACT 
HOUSING 14P 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=lO 
SPRING 
JOINT ROD 
DRIVING ARM PLATE 
REAR LIFTING BAR ROLLER 
SCREW 3/16-28 Lcc9 
WASHER 5Xl 0. 5X 1 
CABLE BAND 

-18-

I'. ! _-J._ - j - - - - - - 9tJ - -

,11,t7io/' 1/8-441=7.5 
r· fJ-J.1. 
r' --J.:W IJ IJ:,;_ 
V f;)(7.ttI( IJ:,;_) 
V ij')(7.ttI 
1Htr f3'i''rYJrW 
r-J.iJ· 118-44 L=5.5 
Uo/»IJ*' kr 1/8-44 1=4.3 
r71.i,· 9/64-40 1=6 
1r'A"tI 
J'i',(-J.;( 
,11,t7i,· 9/64-40 1=6.8 
Oo/h'J7t*' kr 3/16-28 1=12 
o/' .:iW'i'o/h"W1~ 
hAo/' i- V -5'o/' IJ 
,11,bir 15/64-28 1=16 
,w -1,f\' - f\' * 
t7'i'ho/1~ 
~• Y;i;o/' D=6 H=2. 7 
,·1'i'r''i'o/r9'1J~·1<1JYJ'fJ) 
r-J.i,· 11/64-40 L=9.5 
t7fJh'Jl'i''r' 
,·1-r· -, r9YIJ~·,r 
t7'i'ho/'i'r' -J.~k 
7.7" Y Y'.7' t· Y 3. OX20 
r .:iW 'i'o/ 7.r1"' -1~ 
,.t,i,· 11/64-40 1=8.5 
o,Mnt· kr 
7.77.r'i''J D=14. 72 W=7 IJ:,;_ 
r-J.i,· 11/64-40 L=3.5 
1H9iJA 
r>1i,· 114-40 1=8 
7.77.rfJIJ D=7 W=8 IJ:,;_ 
r-J.io/· 11/64-40 L=5 
,. 1-r· _,,. 1J ". i 
t7t' »• i 7. 5Xl 6X3 
»Ao/' J.-r' -o/ IJ:,;_ 
t7io/· 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
hA0-7 Y lJ CYYIJ' 
hAo/' i- V -o/ 
hAD-7 ,. IJ 
hAD-1 
Oo/h'J7'r M5XO . 8 1 o/J. 
:iw 'i''i'1· ct~· y) 
t7;i;y• 3/16-28 1=15.5 
it,IY'J" o/' IJ 
vYIJJ/9YIJ(IJ~) 
vY7IJ9YIJ A 
vY7IJYY'.7 B 
UJJ;/JIJt· 11,r ll/64-40 L=9.5 
t"W »· ;i; 5Xl0. 5Xl 
~· YW D=6.5 H=3 
3W 'i''i'1' (:;.,r ) 
t7i,· 3/16 28 1=15.5 
y• i-V -o/Jto/H IJ~ 
t· yJYMr 
f\f;)" Y7' 14P 
t7;i;o/' 15/64-28 1=10 
)j'tIY'J' l,/\' - ;/JI)'/1° ;i; 
o/' 3,(y}Oo/r' 
3'7r' 9'9'7° ,(~ 
f;o/0 o/9,I;' - JO 
t7i,· 3/16-28 1=9 
t5t·»•i 5XI0.5Xl 
Y'JtY/\" Y}' 

4 
2 
2 
2 

(2) 
(2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
4 
2 
2 
2 
l 
l 
1 
2 
1 
I 
1 
1 

(1) 
{1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 

1 
l 
I 
1 

(2) 
1 
2 
2 

( 4) 
1 
l 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
I 
1 
2 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
2 
I 
I 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
I 
1 
l 
l 
l 
2 



10.AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7) 
§J}]~~ 1) 00{,* (LH-3168-7):§) 

1 

~------------J ___________ 7 
I 3 

: 2 ; 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 11 1 o 
I ------------

1 4 

4 

40 

39 ~ ~/·~' ~ '1 35 

' ef 
41~ 

8 

9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_ _J 

1 3 

1 5 

ij 
~ 
~ 

~ 
/ ~ 

-19-

1 7 

1 9 

"-



REF. NO . ~DIE. - . ~A!{[ ~o~ _ . __ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R _I_ f _T_ t !) _ N_ • _ __ I'._ - ! __ ;!. _ _ J ________ 9ty _ 

1 226-56557 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. :'f'tJitJ9:.H:tf(J~) 1 
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER :'f' tJ1tJ9 7.·f-~Jfj]!\' - (1) 
3 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 1=6 :r,._• J:l',o/' M4 1=6 (I) 
4 226-56508 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE Y tJtJYM,flJ' 1 (1) 
5 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT :'f' tJtJY '7.1:tf'J' J (1) 
6 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING :'f' tJtJ9 7.{')fr,• 1- (1) 
7 SM-4041655-SP SCREW M4 1=16 j-J\' i,· (I) 
8 SM-4031501-SC SCREW M3 L= 15 :r,._· Jio/' M3 1=15 (2) 
9 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2o/Y HT 1J1tJ-V (1.4) 

10 HA-0019000-00 MICROSWITCH '?{JOU'f (1) 
11 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE '?{JOMo/f 11J (1) 
12 226-56607 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER o/' tJH9M:.vfvr.· ( 1) 
13 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT l'.0 YJYMr 4 
14 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 :r,._·ir 3/16-28 L=6 2 
15 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 1i1:5i,· 11/64-40 1=7 4 
16 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl t5t·t·i 5Xl0.5Xl 4 
17 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER 11· i:1rnr.· - 1 
18 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V :'f'tJitJ9'?J' ,t:tr 24V 
19 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 1;1· i1H91J1J' 1 
20 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl l'.5!t'h',t 5Xl0.5Xl 4 
21 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 01»1*· ~r 11/64-40 L=9.5 4 
22 D2464-555-BOO LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 1;1· ,tJr 9YJI'.' Y 1 
23 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 Eh' 1JrM 4 2 
24 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=12 '?it5i,· 15/64-28 1=12 2 
25 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER ,.. it·»· i 2 
26 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2Xl 3Xl t5t'b' ,t 6.2Xl3Xl 2 
27 226-56409 LINK FULCULUM Lb' ?l9YJo/;'Y I 
28 226-56300 REVERSE FEED LINK, L Y t1'tJ9U' 1J9Y1 1 
29 SS-4153015-SP PAN-SCREW 15/64-28 1=30 t~·i,· 15/64-28 1=30 1 
30 WS-0610002-KP SPRING WASHER ,,· 1-!t' 1J' * 1 
31 WP-0612056-SD WASHER 6 .1Xl8. 5X2 l'.7!t' 1t 1-6. 1Xl8. 5X2 1 
32 226-56201 REVERSE FEED LINK, (2) o/' tJH99YJ(2) 1 
33 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) :'f't-7H99YJ(I) I 
34 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 ,i•y,to/' D=6.35 H=3.2 2 
35 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 t~·i,· 3/16-281=6 1 
36 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 11t5lo/' 3/16-28 1=7 I 
37 * 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER ,.. o/;/l,J\' -'J.p:'}r," 1 
38 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=18 t5i,· 3/16-281=18 1 
39 * 262-26407 TENSION SPRING HOOK r,' :l','}Jj 1 
40 * 262-26209 SPRING 1r:'fY*o/' 3hAlr'o/r.' ,t 1 
41 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION t,r,• -11· ,t-j}j 1 

-20-



11. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LH-3168-7) 
T"J-11,-~fi:OO~ (LH-3168-7Jtj) 

) 

-21-



~- _NQ _ ~OTE ____ fA_!{l_'. ~o.., __ _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

226-57159 
110-72709 
Sll-4030601-SN 
WP-0320501-SC 
SD-0650321-TP 
226-57209 
B2024-771-000 
111-10707 
226-57308 
NS-6110310-SP 
111-10400 
111-10509 
111-10301 
111-11705 
HA-0005900-00 
HW-2003900-00 
HW-5000700-00 
226-57100 
WS-0310002-KR 
SM-4030601-SN 
111-11804 
CS-0300711-SP 
SS-6080320-SP 
HK-0346400-0B 
SS-4120615-SP 
NS-6090310-SP 
SD-0500301-SP 
226-57050 
102-08551 
SS-9111010-SP 
RE-0320000-KO 
102-08700 
SS-3090520-SP 
WP-0371016-SD 

01 l 02-09203 
0 l 102-09500 
01 102-09807 
01 102-09906 

NOTE (tU2.) 

_ _ ~ ~ _ S_ f _R _I_ LT_~ 9 _ N ____________ t __ ~ __ /._ f _ _ _ ____ 9tJ _ 

WIPER SOLENOID ASM. 
WIPER COVER 
SCREW M3 X 6 
WASHER M3 
HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 
WIPER LINK, A 
SUSPENSION SCREW 
WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR 
WIPER SPRING 
NUT 11/64-40 
WIPER RUBBER A 
WIPER RUBBER B 
WIPER SOLENOID 
WIPER SOLENOID PIN 
POWER SWITCH 
ELECTRIC WIRE 
2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 
WIPER SOLENOID BASE 
SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 
SCREW M3 X 6 
WIPER LINK COLLAR 
THRUST COLLAR 
SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 
PIN CONTACT 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 
NUT 9/64-40 
HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 3 
WIPER LINK ASM., 2 
WIPER BASE ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 
E-RING3.2 
WIPER LINK SHAFT 
SCREW 9/64-40 1=4.5 
WASHER 3. 7X8Xl 
WIPER 3/32"-3/8" 
WIPER 
WIPER 
WIPER 

01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS 

- 22-

'l1A" -YvJ1~" (7~) 
'l1J\' -JJr.·-
t~• 3t7• M3X0.5 1=6 
t7f"-JJ"t 3.2X7X0.5 
9"Y*o/" D=6.5 H=3.2 
'711,' -YY7 A 
!'1'71H9 r.· i-JJt 
'J1r." 9' YtY--JJ7-
'l1 }\" -}\' * 
Do/iJ7fo/~ 11/64-40 
'711\" J' A A 
'l1r." 3• A B 
'7111• YvJ1V 
'l1r." -YvJ1~· o/' 7 
,.. it· Y-Mo/1 
t"--&'J";1t;117-0.16 o/n 
2o/;1 :\'1'7" 91"\'3-~-
'71 J\' -YH~· V 9" 1 
/\"it·-JJ·i 3.1X5.9X0.7 
t~· J*o/' M3X0.5 1=6 
'71 }\' -9;17-JJ=;­
;;:n~!'lj 
t=;i,· 1/8-441=2.5 
t· 1/31/M~ 
t~· *o/' 3/16-28 1=6 
Do/-JJ7fo/~ 9/64-40 
9" Yir D=5 H=3 
y1,-,· -9Y7(2) en) 
'711\" -v 9· 1 7~ 
Do/tJ7ili' M 11 /64-40 1=9. 5 
E-JJ' fW;l'J 3.2 
91,-,· -9Y7J' 7 
viio/· 9/64-40 1=4.5 
t7f' -JJ' t 3. 7X8Xl 
'l1J\' -
'71 r,• -

'711\' -
'71 )\" -

1 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

( 0. l) 
(1.4) 

(1) 
(3) 
(3) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

2 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
2 
2 
l 
2 
2 
1 
l 
1 
l 



12. LUBRICATION MtrEb ~~ COMPONENTS 

~61 

15~ 19-§ © 
6 2--<II> 

1 
,<§ II 1r2 2 

12---'i 16 ~ ~21 

~-~ t-14 
I ~~ 

20-® 

4 

11-( 

13-l"' I 

~ 
23 

~ 
5 6 ~ , 

s1 . I 
51--{:J 

:::1? 
54--l 

- 23-



~- _NQ __ ~DTE __ _ rA!l: ~o"' _ _ _ ~ ~ _ S_ g _R _I_ ~ _T_ ~ 9 _ N ____________ t_ ~ - j,_ - J - - - - - - - - 9tJ - -

I * 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77'1,V 1 
2 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING 0919· 1 
3 SS-4111815-SP SCREW 11/64 L=l8 j-,: .w 11/64-40 L=l8 2 
4 102-16703 OIL TANK t{J.'JIY:7 l 
5 NS-6110310-SN NUT 11/64-40 o,111t1r 11/64-40 2 
6 226-20355 OIL PIPE ASM. '),')7' :\'19.l/\0 ff (:7~) l 
7 226-20454 FELT ASM. :f/;19197:1:/1,rO~) 1 
8 226-20702 OIL TUBE :\'.191:f/'.I l 
9 226-20108 PIPE HOLDER, B :f/'.1919/\0 {7' HI B 1 

10 SS-4ll0715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t,, t-r l l/64-40 L=7 l 
11 226-19209 OIL WICK GUIDE P.17' 1J'J'/J' {r' 1 
12 * SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-281=15.5 i:'..7,?,o/' 3/16-28 1=15.5 l 
13 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 l11iJ:7:h'r 3/ l 6-28 l 
14 226-20504 OIL WICK HOLDER ').'.17' f1'7.l1o/'.lf-lJ'I l 
15 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=12 t"·ir 11/64-40 1=12 l 
16 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 U1iJ:7f1r 11/64-40 l 
17 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR J-7' 77' 1:lr '). 7IJ1J, 2 
18 226-19415 OIL ADJUSTING SHAFT '),:;7•1939f3']to/o/':7 1 
19 SS-8701782-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=l 7 .0 r'J,1o/0 5/16-24 L=l7 l 
20 NS-6700420-SP NUT 5/16-24 llo/117-Jo/r 5/16-24 I 
21 226-20801 PIPE HOLDER :\'19111'.IHI I 
22 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=16 1::.nr 11/64-40 L=l6 l 
23 * 400-12577 PIPE HOLDER ').'.17':f/'.191'l/\0 {7°tt:i: I 
24 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 j-1\' :ii,· 11/64-40 L=6 l 
25 226-19803 VILENE HOLDER :f/'.191']/\' {9-'.IHI I 
26 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 7/\',?,o/' 11/64-40 L=7 l 
27 226-19605 VILENE iJ'.1919/\' {9-'.I 1 
28 226-19001 SUCTION :\';i91:7·f 1 
29 SS-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.7 1/l,t·nr l l/64-40 L=8. 75 l 
30 Bl851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN :\'1-1:7· f n I 
31 Bl850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER ;\'1-1:7· f M:7' 1 
32 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 VJ1t1i,· 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 
33 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 01M:t,r 9/64-40 l 
34 106-23403 BASE 77· 77' '.I/\" 1~· { l 
35 SS-6111610-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=l6 1::.1.w ll/64-40 L=l6 2 
36 Bl834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 193. f3-t1*r I 
37 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Oo/:f/:7to/r 11/64-40 l 
38 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.12 
39 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f1-r v:11nr 1 
40 01 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f.1-r v '.l!r1:t,Y 1 
41 236-30007 TUBE f1-T 0.02 
42 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.08 
43 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.09 
44 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM :\'J.?J. v '.17;Y9;:'• 3 
45 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.51 
46 236-30007 TUBE f1-T 0.4 
47 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.05 
48 236-30007 TUBE h-7' 0.21 
49 236-30007 TUBE f:i.-7' 0 .15 
50 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f1-r J;Y!rt,t;o/· 2 
51 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER T 7'1J' t- I 
52 Bl214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING T1Wt- tt:i:/\·,t; l 
53 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE T 7';'j' t- HI:f/::W I 
54 SS-41 !0815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 11\' *" 11/64-40 L=8 l 
55 236-30007 TUBE f:i.-7' 0.02 
56 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER -JJ'.1919 /\' {T tf:i: I 
57 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ;-.. · *" 11/64-40 L=8 1 
58 EA-9500B01-00 CAJILE BAND 11t:i/\· Yr· 3 
59 232-04803 LUBRICATING GUIDE P.17' \1,:,111· {r' I 
60 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 ,~t1t,o/' 9/64-40 L=6 I 
61 226-86455 NEEDLE BAR r,9i•9~':\':\'1']J./\'{9-'.l!ro/~'9 1 
62 B3534-012-000 GASKET ,... '"'y 1 
63 236-30007 TUBE f.:i-7• 0.02 
64 02 226-19704 OILING JOINT :\'.1911:\'' 7' I 
65 01 226-19704 OILING JOINT :\'191o/:\'' 7 I 
66 02 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f.1-r v'.l!r1t-Y 1 

NOTE (tl:~i:D 01 .... FOR LH-3168-7 LH-3168-7 ffl 
02 .... FOR LH-3168 LH-3168ffl 

- 24-



13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS 
x;1; 1' :fJ r{- • *~ ~~fill~ 

REF. NO 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

NOTE PART NO. 

226-03401 
l l0-76858 
1 l0-76957 
]10-76809 
B8233-555·000 
SK-~482500-SC 
SS-4111215-SP 

* SS-6121610-TP 
WS-0451040-KP 
WP-0501016°SD 
SK-3412000-SC 
WP-0501016-SC 
110-77567 
110-78250 
SS-7110840-SP 
B312s-012-ooo 
B3129-012-BOO 
B3125·012-000 
SS-4110515-SP 
110-78102 
B321l-555-o00 
110-78003 
SD-0490261-SP 
SS-7081310-SP 
WP-0480856-SP 
WP-0501ol6-SC 

01 226-21155 
226-21056 
SS-7110840-SP 

* 229-28907 
* 229-29004 
* 229-28808 

SS-4I10515-SP 
* 229-28402 
* 229-28303 

226-21106 
SD-0490261-SP 
SS-7081310-SP 
WP-0480856-SP 
WP-050I0I6-SC 
SK-348:!500-SC 

NOTE (tl:ftl) 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

BELT COVER A ASM. 
BELT COVER B ASM. 
BELT COVER B CAP ASM. 
BELT COVER B 
BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD 
WOOD SCREW D=4. 8 L= Zn 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l2 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 
SPRING WASHER 4.5X8. 5Xl 
WASHER 5XIO. 5Xl 
WOOD SCREW D-4. 1 L=ZO 
WASHER 5Xl0. 5Xl 
BOBBIN WINDER COMPL, 
THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
'lHREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENS l ON SPR 1 NG 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
PRESSER PLATE 
RUBBER BRAKE 
POSITIONING FINGER 
HINGE SCREW D=4. 9 H=2.6 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
WASHER 4. 8X8. 4XO. 8 
WASHER 5XIU. 5XI 
THREAD WINDER ASM. 
TENS l ON BAR BASE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 .8 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD 'lENSION SPRING 
NUT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE 
CONTROL RUBBER 
BOBBIN PRESSER 
HINGE SCREW D=4. 9 H=2. 6 
SCREW l/8·44 L=l2.5 
WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 
WASHER SXIO. 5Xl 
WOOD SCREW D=4. 8 L=25 

01. ••• FOR JE 

- 25-

27 
L_ 

t ;, ;J. ,( 

~· Jl,}:IJ/1" - A 
~· Jl,};IJ/1" ·B 'JJJ· 'I 
~• Jl]-;IW -B 7'J. :7~ 
~· JI,};/}/\" -B 
~- JI,} ;/}l'o" - ".;fJ.· 
1)',01;!ilr D=4.8 L=25 
1~· i;· 11/64-40 L=l2 
t?tY' 3/16-28 L=l5.5 
/\' :i-!f' tJ" 1 4 .5X8. 5Xl 
t'l•t' »· t 5Xl0.5XJ 
<-H!l1r D=4 .1 L=20 
t:W »• 1 5XIO. 5XI 
-/r'l"rYIJf '1JJ" 'J 
-1r,"ffrf31J".!t·1J;·11,J·c; 
,Jl,t7i;• 11/64-40 L=7,8 
-Hf3-H7 
,(rf3-, /\' i B 
1rf3-".! 1,r 
1~• :j;;• 11/64-40 L=5 
t-/r" :'JJ' .\itI,('J. 
tff · J" l 
t·t·Y;H:t 
'J.' Y:l;Y D=4.9 H=2.6 
'1Jl,t7iy• 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
t7J'i"t 4.8X8.4X0.8 
t7J':/j' ~ 5Xlo.5Xl 
1r'l'1fYIJf('1,J" 'J) 
-11-,\1rf31/Jt·1J'J.·-1c11,J·1JJ 
,lt7t}' 11/64-40 L=7.8 
Hf3~,t·;; 
1Ff3?:'J/\·;, 
-/rf31JH:11' 
-t~• i;- 11/64-40 L=5 
tff 3J" ..\;tfI,('J. 
tH· 3J• 1, 
;i;· t· YJttI 
'J." Y1y• D=4. 9 H=2 .6 
,lt',;17• 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
t:W -/J' i 4.8X8.4X0.8 
t7l/' 'If 1-5Xl O. 5XJ 
'1Ait;!f:r:,· D=4. 8 L=25 

JEr:.J 

t41 

Qty ------
I 
1 

( 1) 
(1) 
2 
2 
2 
I 
3 
3 
2 
2 
l 

( I) 
( 1) 
(2) 
( 1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(I) 
( 1) 
(]) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
2 
l 

(l) 
(1) 
( 4) 
(2) 
(2.) 
(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
2 
2 



14. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS 
rm i'li · /MU: tf 00~ 

1 5 

!IB__F )'!_0 ___ NQ~ ____ P~T _Np. __ D E S -------·--- ~ LP_ I _I_ q_ ~ ___________ L _:,, __ ! __ ;_ _ _ ____ Q5)'._ _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

101-62253 
101-62204 
101-62600 
110-47107 
SM-0081001-SD 
R0-0982401-00 
110-24015 
110-24106 
RE-1000000-KO 
229-32453 
110-24205 
NM-6060001-SE 
SM-8063012-TR 
SM-9061853-SR 
226-22104 
229-34251 
229-34509 
229-34608 
229-34400 
229-34202 
229-34301 
SM-9061203-SE 
110-24304 
226-22005 

OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 
OIL RESERVOIR 
RUBBER CUSHION 
RUBBER CUSHION 
SCREW 
RUBBER RING 
CONNECTING ROT, VERTICAL 
SPRING 
E-RING 10 
BRACKET ASM. 
KNEE PRESS ROD 
NUT M6 
SCREW M6 1=30 
SCREW M6 1=17.5 
OIL RESERVOIR SPACER, B 
KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. 
KNEE PAD PLATE COVER 
KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT 
KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER 
KNEE PAD PLATE 
KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT 
SCREW M6 L= 12 
KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD 
OIL RESERVOIR SPACER, A 

-26-

7T "jt;.' "i'9(7~) 
YT "jt;.' "i'9 
}?T ttIJ' A 
}?T HIJ' A 
}7;;:f.o/' MS L= l 0 
09'17' 
1::t· n· tJfr'l?'T' 
l:'.t' Y'J' tJ,{7'.;1,· :f. 
E-JJ't;.})(17 10 
tt· 7'7t/.fj' 7}917?:r' (7~) 
tt· 7T3Jo/' 7 
tJ17J:7:r.1} M6 lo/1 
} ;Ai,· 
tl;:i-JJ7;J;' /!,} 

YT '79' "<911' B 
H' 77'19(7~) 
1::11· 77'1 t/.7]/\' 
tt· 7 7'9:rl' 7 
tt· Ti1t/.J' A 
tt· 77'1 t;. 
H' 7711J.tt:r 
tlo/7J7ili' IH M6 L= 12 
tt· n· 1to/;l;' ? 
77' 5t;.· "i'9t' A 

1 
(1) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(l) 
(I) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 

1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 

l 
1 



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (1) (FOR USE IN JAPAN) 

*1t~ti00~ ( l ) ( 8 *fAJ) 

e}-s 

• i 3 I 

®-2s /// 
/ 

@-25 // 
I /< 

@--26 / I / I 
~27 // 1 

/ 
/ _____________ / 

REF. NO NOTE 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N ----- ____________ .., _,._ -

131-67556 
229-30556 
229-30507 
229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30408 
229-31307 
131-67903 
131-68000 
131-68109 
131-68208 
229 30309 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 
SM-6061610-SC 
SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
SM-4041001-SC 
NM-6040002-SE 
SM-4041201-SC 
SM-4042001-SC 
NM-6040002-SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WS-1643202-KR 
NM-6160511-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
WS-0510002-KN 

THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. 
SPOOL REST ARM ASM. 
SPOOL REST ARM 
THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP 
THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER 
THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT 
THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE 
THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM 
THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE 
THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 
SPOOL RETAINER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 
SCREW M6 1=16 
SCREW M5 L= 14 
NUT M5 
SCREW M4X0.7 1=10 
NUT M4XO. 7 
SCREW M4 L= 12 
SCREW M4 X 20 
NUT M4XO. 7 
WASHER 16X30X2.6 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT Ml6Xl. 5 
NUT M5 
SPRING WASHER 

- 27-

t y 

1Hl:iY?f(:7~) 
,(p:;,797' ( lJ~) 
1H1?1· 
1Hl1ti· ry;rJ.7171· 
1Hiti· 1'.ltJ· J' Ji 
{Hij)j;' 9(9I) 
1H11t· 91:\'' j 
,(F,lj,(pyY:r,( 
,(p:;Ij,fp7Yf1(o/:;I):;,'1 
1Hlf1P 7YH95'' 
1F~f1F7Yf1?1·~·1 
1H:rt.· 9 ( o/:;,) 
1H':\'7vp' 'J. 
,(p'l;\'?1t.·t; 
,(p'l:\'91rr 'JIJ1o/3Y 
1 F 'l't&H· =; 
t:iJtY M6 L=: 15 
ff\' Jto/· M5 1=14 
JJo/Mfo/p M5 
ff\'Jto/' M4X0.71=10 
111:JilJf1F M4XO. 7 2$-1. 
fl\' JtY M4 1=12 
fl\'Jto/' M4X0.71=20 
111ilJf1p M4X0.7 2o/1 
t:i!t »· * 
n·it·»·~ 16.4X26.6X3.2 
!Jo/;/JlJfo/p Ml6Xl. 5 1J1 
11.3/Mfo/p M5 
n·it·»·t 5.1X9.2Xl.3 

-Q_t~ -

1 
(2) 
(2) 
(4) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(4) 
( 4) 
(4) 
(4) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(4) 



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (2) (EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN) 
*1'z:~1100ffi (2) CB*~~<) 
1-- ---------
1 !9-4 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

----... 

' 

~15 

®-1s 
@)--16 
@-17 

REF. NO _NQ~ _ _ PbR_T _ N9._ _ _ D E S C R I P T I O N 

THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. 
SPOOL REST ARM 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

269-10158 
229-30507 
229-30705 
229-31406 
229-30408 
229-31307 
229-30309 
229-31109 
229-31000 
229-30903 
229-30804 
SM-6061610-SC 
SM-4051405-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
WP-1612616-SE 
WS-1643202-KR 
NM-6160511-SE 
NM-6050001-SE 
WS-0510002-KN 
229-30556 

THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
SPOOL RETAINER 
SPOOL PIN 
SPOOL REST CUSHION 
SPOOL REST 
SCREW M6 L= 16 
SCREWM51=14 
NUT M5 
WASHER 16X30X2.6 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT Ml6Xl. 5 
NUT M5 
SPRING WASHER 
THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 

- 28-

'-
'-

'-
'­

'-
'- 1 "',,,I 

'-
'-

'-
'-

'­ '-8 ........ , 
9 

1Hlr1?f(1~) 
1}:)17177• 
1}:)lj';j;' 17y').717j' 
1 }:)l:r;li' ?JliJ· J' A 
1}9H,· '7('JI) 
1}9:rJl;· '71~· :r 
1}9:r;li' 9 ()':)I) 
1H~7v}·-;.. 
1}'1~l;'r;li'l) 
1H~1;1t· =;;1;1h'J 

1}x~1;1t·=; 
\'..7JtY M6 L= 15 
fl\' Jto/' M5 1=14 
01:/Jjj-1} M5 
t=;t· tr t 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11. z,t· t· t 16 .4X26. 6X3. 2 
01:/J:7;1-1} Ml6Xl.5 ly1 
D;l:/Jjj-;l} M5 
1,·tt·-Jti; 5.1X9.2Xl.3 
1Hl:r?:r· ( 1~) 

1 
(2) 
(4) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
( 4) 
(4) 
(4) 
( 4) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(4) 
(2) 



17. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) 

~fflJ/-V~&1-~~ C 1) 

Need I e gauge size Throat plate 

tt ti tt !& 

Code i i ~1.4 
J- f. 

6 u 
inch mm Ref.No, Part No. Ref.No. Part No. 

B 1/8 3. 2 1 226-25107 13 226-30107 

C 5/32 4.4 2 226-25206 14 226 35205 

D 3/16 4.8 3 226-25305 15 2 2 6.-35304 

E 7/32 5.6 4 226-25404 16 226-35403 

F 1/4 6.4 5 226-25503 17 226-35502 

G 9/32 7. 1 6 226-25602 18 226-35700 

H 5/16 7,9 7 226-25701 19 226-35809 

K 3/8 9.5 8 226 25800 20 226-35908 

L 1/2 1 2. 7 9 226-26006 21 226-36203 

M 5/8 15. 9 1 0 226-26105 22 226-36302 

N 3/4 19. 1 11 226-26204 23 226-36401 

Q 1 25. 4 1 2 226-26402 24 226-36708 

s 
Stitch spec. - Spec. common 

A * it I± ~ ~ frUli 
G 

Needle gauge size Presser Foot asm. 

It I j!jl c i(ll!) 

I i e e 
Code e e 

~ '=: - "" J- f' 

u 
inch mm Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. 

B 1/8 3,2 46 226-37656 -------C 5/32 4. 4 47 226-37755 58 101-52650 

D 3/16 4.8 48 226-37854 59 101-52759 

E 7/32 5.6 49 226-37953 60 101-52858 

F 1/4 6.4 50 226-38050 61 101-52957 

G 9/32 7. 1 51 226-38258 62 101-53054 

H 5/16 7.9 52 226-38357 63 101-53153 

K 3/8 9.5 53 226-38456 64 101-53252 

L 1/2 12. 7 54 226-38753 65 101-53450 

M 5/8 15. 9 55 226-38852 66 101-53559 

N 3/4 19. 1 56 226-38951 67 101-53658 
Q 1 25. 4 57 226-39256 68 101 53856 

s * Stitch spec. 

* A 
i I± I 

G * 

-29-

Feed dog 

t 1) j 

¢ 1. 9 ¢2,2 

~ ~ 
Ref.No, Part No. Ref .No. Part No. 

------ -----25 226-30206 ---26 226-30404 36 B1613-512-DOH 

27 226-305D3 37 B1613-512-EOH 

28 226-30602 38 B1613-512-FOH 

29 226-30800 39 B1613-512-GOH 

30 226-30909 40 B1613-512-HOH 

31 226-31006 41 B1613-512-KOH 

32 226-31303 42 B1613-512-LOH 

33 226-31402 43 B1613-512-MOH 

34 226-31501 44 B1613-512-NOH 

35 226-31808 45 B1613-512-QOH 

* 
* 

(Tip-divided) 
OUr;!;1Hlltl) 

e 
e 

0 

~ 

Ref.No. Part No. 

-------------69 226-40353 

70 226-40452 

71 226-40551 

72 226-40759 

73 226-40858 

74 226-40957 

75 226-41252 

76 226-41351 

77 226-41450 

78 226-41757 

* 
* 

*Standard spec. 
*Substandard spec. 
*Special order 

l~f±I 
?$~f1'H±:fl 
¥-imat 



R!'l:. _NQ - - ~DTE-- _ fA¥1.: ~0_. __________ Il J:_S_ Q_R_I_ ~ _T_ [ _!)_N __ - - - - - _l: - • ~ - _-;._ - j - - - 9tJ - -

l 226-25107 THROAT PLATE 1/8" (3.2MM) n91~(1},Yt,)l/8"(3.2MM) 
2 226-25206 THROAT PLATE 5/32" ( 4MM) nl1~(1},Jt,)5/32"(4MM) 
3 226-25305 THROAT PLATE 3/16" (4.8MM) nH~( 1H1Jt,)3/16" ( 4.8MM 
4 226-25404 THROAT PLATE 7/32" (5.6MM) nl1~( 1}Ht,)7 /32" (5. 611M 
5 226-25503 THROAT PLATE 1/4 J\91~( 1HH,) 1/4" ( 6. 4MM) 
6 226-25602 THROAT PLA'l'E 9/32" (7. IMM) /\9f51(-H¥9f:o/ )9/32" ( 7. IMM 
7 226-25701 THROAT PLATE 5/16" (7 .9MM) 119-f~ ( 1r,J:rj )5/16" ( 7. 9M 
8 226-25800 THROAT PLATE 3/8" ( 9. 5MM) J\91~ UHH,)3/8"(9.5MII 
9 226-26006 THROAT PLATE 1/2" ( 12. 7MM) J\91 ~( 1}'9:r') 1/2" ( 12. 711M 

10 226-26105 THROAT PLATE 5/8" (15.91111) /\9HUr,1t,)5/8"(15.9MII 
1I 226-26204 l'RROA'l' PLATE 3/4" (l 9. IMM) /\9H(1F¥Yf:>')3/4" ( 19. IMM I 
12 226-26402 THROAT PLATE l" (25.41111) /\J1~(1r,Jt,)1"(25.411M) l 
13 226-30107 FEED DOG 1/8" (3.211M) t99J\" l/8"(3.2MM) l 
14 226-35205 FEED DOG 5/32" (4.0MM) 191/\" (,J!,l.4)5/32"(4.0~J l 
15 226-35304 FEED DOG 3/16" (4.81111) l9Jn· (,J!,l.4)3/16(4.8~1) l 
16 226-35403 F'EED DOG 7732" (5.6MMJ iJ9/\' (,II.4)7/32"(5.619 1 
17 226-35502 FEED DOG 1/4" (6.4MM) t9JJ\" (,J!,l.4)1/4"(6.411) l 
18 226-35700 FEED DOG 9/32" (7.lMM) 191/\" (,!1,l.4)9/32" (7. nl l 
19 226-35809 FEED DOG 5/16" ( 7. 9MM) t99J\" (,JH.4)5/16"(7 .9~1 l 
20 226-35908 FEED DOG 3/8" (9.5MM) t91n" (,11.4)3/8"(9.519) l 
21 226-36203 FEED DOG l/2" (12. 7MM} itl911' ('i'/l,l.4)1/2"02. n9 1 
22 226-36302 FEED DOG 5/8" (15.9MM) 191/\" (,11.4)5/8"(15.9~1 1 
23 226-36401 FEED DOG 3/4" (19,lMM) 191n" (,ll.4)3/4"(19.l~I l 
24 226-36708 FEED DOG l" (25.4MM) 191/\" ,11.4 l" 25.4~Y l 
25 226-30206 FEED DOG 5/32" (4.0MM) i9I/\' 5/32"(4.0MM) l 
26 226-30404 FEED DOG 3/16" (4.8MM) ;!'991\' 3/l6"(4.8MM) 1 
27 226-30503 FEED DOG 7/32" (5.6MM) Hin' 7 /32"(5. 6MM) l 
28 226-30602 FEED DOG l/4 1991\" l/4"(6.4MM) l 
29 226-30800 FEED DOG 9/32" (7.HIM) i99J\" 9/32"(7. IMM) l 
30 226-30909 FEED DOG 5/16" ( 7. 9MM) i99J\' 5/l6"(7.9MM) I 
31 226-31006 FEED DOG 3/8" (9.&MM) ;ODw 3/8"(9.5MM) I 
32 226-31303 FEED DOG 1/2" (12. 7MM) 191/\" l/2"(12.7MM) l 
33 226-31402 FEED DOG 5/8" (l5.9MM) l99n'5/8"(15.9MM) l 
34 226-31501 FEED DOG 3/4" (19. lMM) 1991\' 3/4"(19. lMM) 1 
35 226-31808 FEED DOG l" ( 25 .4MM) l'.i'I/\" 1"(25.4MM) I 
36 Bl613-5l2-DOH FEED DOG 3/16" *79T>' 3/16 (7'-1:)) I 
37 Bl613-512-EOH FEED DOG 7/32" 19911• 7 /32 (7HJ) I 
38 Bl6l3-512-F'OH FEED DOG 1/4" t99/\' 1/4 (Y,V) 1 
39 Bl613-512-GOH FEED DOG 9/32" i99n" 9/32 (7,-1:;) I 
40 Bl613-512-HOH FEED DOG 5/16" 1991\" 5/16 (7''1:)) 1 
41 Bl6l3-512-KOH FEED DOG 3/8" it~9/\' 3/8 (7o/-E)) I 
42 Bl613-512-LOH FEED DOG 1/2" 1991\' 1;2 CY,vl 1 
43 Bl613-512-MOH FEED DOG 5/8" i99J\" 5/8 (7o/'1:)) I 
44 Bl613-5l2-NOH FEED DOG 3/4" 1991\" 3/4 (7'-1:J) l 
45 Bl613-512-QOH FEED DOG I" 1991\' 11'11 (7'-1:J) l 
46 226-37656 PRESSER FOOT ASM . ,. J.•hl"!/'Il.6(7~Jl/8"(3.2M I 
47 226-37755 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y :1.')ifil .6(9~)5/32"(4.0 1 
48 226-37854 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ,·:1.171fil.6(9~)3/16"(4.8 l 
49 226-37953 PRESSER FOOT ASM. , • .117lfil .6(9~)7/32"(5.6 l 
50 226-38050 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ,. J.'7itil.6(9~)l/4"(6.4M l 
51 226-38258 PRESSER F'OOT A.SM. ,, .1\)fJII. 6(N)9/32" (7. I I 
52 226-38357 PRESSER FOOT ASM. y" .1'7lfil .6('.7~)5/16" (7 .9 1 
53 226-38456 PRESSER FOOT ASM. , • .1'7t,'Il.6(9~)3/8"(9.5M l 
54 226-38753 PRESSER FOOT ASM. y" .1'7tfil.6(9"-)l/2"(12. 7 l 
55 226-38852 PRESSER FOOT ASM. Y .1'7ftil.6(9~)5/8"(15.9 I 
56 226-389:il PRESSER FOO'!' ASM. ,·:1.ijjfII.6(?t)3/4"(19.I 1 
57 226-39256 PRESSER FOOT ASM. j' J.'7;0Il.6(9~)1"(25.4MM I 
58 101-52650 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/32" ffI (2.0) 5/32 9~ 1 
59 101-52759 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16" ;l'fI (2.0) 3/16 9~ 1 
60 101-52858 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 7 /32" ;l'JI (2.0) 7/32 9~ l 
61 101-52957 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4" HI (2.0) 1741~ l 
62 101-53054 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 9/32" fJI (2.0) 9/32 9~ 1 
63 101-53153 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16" HI (2.0) 5/16 9~ l 
64 101-53252 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/8" ffI (2,0) 3/8 9~ 1 
65 101-53450 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/2" itI (2.0) l/2 9~ l 
66 101-53559 PRESSER F'OO'I' AS~l. 578" jfI (2.0) 5/8 J~ I 
67 101-53658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/4" ifI (2.0) 3/4 ~~ l 
68 101-53856 PRESSER FOOT ASM. l" itI (2.0) l 9~ l 
69 226-40353 PRESSER FOOT ASM. H9v,· .19:ttI( 9~)3/ 16" ( 4. l 
70 226-40452 PRESSER FOOT ASM. tWvY :1.1J;tJI(9~)7/32"(5. 1 
-71 226-40551 PRESSER FOOT A.SM. f¥9v5'· :1.i);HI(J~)l/4"(6.4 I 
72 226-40759 PRESSER FOOT ASM. H9W J.']jtI(91)9/32"(7. l 
73 226-40858 PRESSER FOOT ASM. t,9W J.')jfI(9~)5/16" (7. I 
74 226-40957 PRESSER FOOT ASM. J,!JW J.'7jtI(9~)3/8"(9.5 l 
75 226-41252 PRESSER FOOT ASM. t,9v,·.191fI(9~)l/2"(12. l 
76 226-41351 PRESSER F'OOT ASM. V¥9v,· :1.9tVI(9~)5/8"(15. 1 
77 226-41450 PRESSER FOOT ASM. H9Vr J.l/)tfI(9~)3/4"(l9. l 
78 226-41757 PRESSER FOOT ASM. H9W :1.17;tfI(9~)1"(25.4M 1 

-30-



18. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) 

~~if--V&hfb-Jt~ ( 2) 

Needle gauge size Throat plate Feed dog(with Thread Trimmer) 
(with Thread Tri11111er) 

tt ffil tti( Ut,t) i ') I ( *' 1;IJ (;f 

Code i i ~1.4 ¢2.0 

:J- ~. 
e ~ 

4 
inch mm Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part Nn. 

B 1/8 3.2 1 226-60203 1 3 226-65103 ------C 5/32 4.4 2 226-60302 1 4 226-65202 25 102-37907 

D 3/16 4.8 3 226-60401 1 5 226 65301 26 102-38004 

E 7/32 5.6 4 226-60500 1 6 226-65400 27 102-38103 

F 1/4 6.4 5 226-60609 1 7 226-65509 28 102-38202 

G 9/32 7. 1 6 226-60708 1 8 226-65707 29 102-38301 

H 5/16 7.9 7 226-60807 1 9 226-65806 30 102-38400 

K 3/s 9.5 8 226-60906 20 226 65905 31 102-38509 

L 1/2 1 2. 7 9 226-61102 21 226-66200 32 102-38707 

M 5/0 15.9 10 226-61201 22 226-66309 33 102-38806 

N 3/4 1 9. 1 1 1 226-61300 23 226-66408 34 102-38905 

Q 1 25.4 1 2 226-61508 24 226-66705 35. 102-39002 

s * Stitch spec. - Spec. common 

* A 
I fr lJ - l±lJ~i. 

G 

Needle gauge size Needle clamp asm. Left Needle clamp asm. Right 

tt ,1 tt 'ill (Ill) ti: ti Wl ( Ill) ti 

Code j i e ~ :J- ~. 

4 
inch mm Ref .No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. 

B 1/s 3.2 46 B1402-528-BAO-A 58 B1402-528-BAO-A 

C 5/32 4.4 47 B1402-528-CAO·A 59 B1402-528-CAO A 

D 3/16 4.8 48 B1402-528-DAL·A 60 B1402-528-DAR·A 

E 7/32 5.6 49 B1402-528-EAL 61 B1402-528-EAR 

F 1/4 6.4 50 B1402-528-FAL·A 62 B1402-528-FAR-A 

G 9/32 7. 1 51 B1402-528-GAL 63 81402-528-GAR 

H 5/16 7.9 52 B1402-528-HAL-A 64 B1402-528-HAR-A 

K 3/0 9.5 53 B1402-528-KAL-A 65 81402-528-KAR·A 

L 1/2 12. 7 54 B1402-528-LAL 66 B1402-528-LAR 

M 5/s 15. 9 55 81402-528-MAL 67 B1402-528-MAR 

N 3/4 19. 1 56 81402-528-NAL 68 B1402-528 NAR 

Q 1 25.4 57 81402-528-QAL 69 81402-528-QAR 

s 
Stitch spec. -A 

Spec. common 

a I± tl i--- H~i 
G 

*Standard spec. 

*Substandard spec. 
*Special order 

i~f±l 
~l~frfl 
tnmt 

-31-

) 

=t!I 
Ref.No. Part No. 

------------36 102-39101 

37 102-39200 

38 102-39309 

39 102-39408 

40 102-39507 

41 102-39606 

42 102-39804 

43 102-39903 

44 101-71106 

45 101-71304 

* 



~- _NQ __ !io:!'E ____ rA..R-1:'. ~o., __ ~ ~ }_ g _R _I_ r _T_ [ ,9 _ N ______ - - - - -t - - '.'. - j•_ j - - - - - - 9ty -

l 226-60203 THROAT PLATE 1/8" fr'i'9fl9,(JJ(I /8") I 
2 226-60302 THROAT PLATE 5/32" {r'i'9flY,(:J( 5/32") I 
3 226-60401 THROAT PLATE 3/16" 1'H9flY1:J(3/l6") I 
4 226-60500 THROAT PLATE 7 /32" 1H9fl91 !J( 7 /32") I 
5 226-60609 THROAT PLATE 1/4 1'H9fl9H(l/4") 1 
6 226-60708 THROAT PLATE 9/32" 1r?fYflY1!J< 9;32") 1 
7 226-60807 THROAT PLATE 5/16" 1r'i'YflH!JC 5/16") 1 
8 226-60906 THROAT PLATE 3/8" 1'r'i'Yfl91':J( 3/8") l 
9 226-61102 THROAT PLATE 1/2" 1'H9fl91'~(1/2") l 

10 226-61201 THROAT PLATE 5/8" 1'H9flY1'!JC5/8") 1 
ll 226-61300 THROAT PLATE 3/4" 1'H9flY1'!J(3/4") I 
12 226-61508 THROAT PLATE l" 1'H9fl9{!J(l") l 
13 226-65103 FEED DOG l/8" 1'H9t?W (;i,\,l .4)1/8"(3. 1 
14 226-65202 FEED DOG {r\9t?9fl" (;,Jl.4)5/32"(4 I 
15 226-65301 FEED DOG 3/ 16" 1r?tYt?Yfl" c,,t,1.4)3/16"(4 I 
16 226-65400 FEED DOG 1r\Yt?Yfl" c,11.4)1J32•c5 1 
17 226-65509 FEED DOG 1/4" 1r?tYt?Yfl" c,11.4)1/4"(6. I 
18 226-65707 FEED DOG 1r\Yt1,fl· c,11.4)9/32"(7 1 
19 226-65806 FEED DOG 5/16" {r\9t?9fl" ('\'ll.4)5/16"(7 I 
20 226-65905 FEED DOG 1r'i'Yt?Yfl" c,11.4)3/8"(9. l 
21 226-66200 FEED DOG 1/2" 1'r\Yt?Yfl" (,&I.4)1/2"(12 I 
22 226-66309 FEED DOG 5/8" 1r\Yt?Yfl" c,11.4)5/8"(15 1 
23 226-66408 FEED DOG 1'r'i'9t?9fl" ('\'ll.4)3/4"(19 l 
24 226-66705 FEED DOG {r\Yt?Yfl' ('\'ll.4)1"(25.4 1 
25 102-37907 FEED DOG 5/32 1r\Yt?Yfl" 2,i 5;32 l 
26 102-38004 FEED DOG 3/ 16 1r?tYt?Yfl' 2,1 3/16 1 
27 102-38103 FEED DOG 7 /32 1r\Yt1,fl· 2,11;32 I 
28 102-38202 FEED DOG 1/4 1rtYt?Yfl' 2,11;4 l 
29 102-38301 FEED DOG 9/32 1rtYt?Yfl" 2,1 9;32 l 
30 102-38400 FEED DOG 5/ 16 1r\Yt?Yfl" 2,1 5/16 1 
31 102-38509 FEED DOG 3/8 1'H9t?W 2,11 3/8 I 
32 l02-38707 FEED DOG 1/2 1rtYt?Y!1" 2,1112 I 
33 102-38806 FEED DOG 1'H9t?W 5/8 l 
34 102-38905 FEED DOG 3/4 1'HYt?W 3/4 1 
35 l02-39002 FEED DOG I" 1'H9t?9fl. l{;,f I 
36 102-39101 FEED DOG 3/ 16 1'H9t?W 2X3 3/16 I 
37 102-39200 FEED DOG 7 /32 {r\Yt?9f1"2X3 7/32 1 
38 102-39309 FEED DOG 1/4 1'rt9t?9fl' 2X3 1/4 l 
39 102-39408 FEED DOG 9/32 1'r\9t?9f1"2X3 9/32 
40 l02-39507 FEED DOG 5/ 16 1'r\Yt?9fl" 2X3 5/16 
41 102-39606 FEED DOG 3/8 1'r\9t?9fl' 2X3 3/8 
42 102-39804 FEED DOG 1/2 1'H9t?W 2X3 1/2 
43 102-39903 FEED DOG 1'rHt?9fl' 5/8 
44 101-71106 FEED DOG 3/4" 1'r\Yt?9fl' (2X3) 3/4 
45 101-71304 FEED DOG l" 1'r\9t?9fl" (2X3) l 
46 B1402-528-BAO-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/8 flW )( 1/8 1~ 1 
47 B1402-528-CAO-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/32 fl9t,' )( 5/32 :?~ 1 
48 B1402-528-DAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. LEFT flW )( t!J· 9 3/16 :?~ 
49 B1402-528-EAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 7/32 fl9r° )( t~· 9 7/32 :?~ 
50 Bl402-528-FAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 fl,r' )( f.'.:J' 9 1/4 ?~ 
51 Bl402-528-GAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. , LEFT !1W)( f.'.!J'9 1~ 
52 B1402-528-HAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/16 !1W )( f.'.!J' 9 5/16 :7~ 
53 B1402-528-KAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3/8 fl9p° )( t!J· 9 3/8 j~ 
54 Bl402-528-LAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. , LEFT 1/2" /\Jr')( t:J' 9 1/2 ?~ 
55 Bl402-528-MAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. , LEFT 5/8" flW )( t!J' 9 5/8 :?~ 
56 B1402-528-NAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. , LEFT 3/4" !1W )( f.'.!J" 9 3/4 1~ 
57 B1402-528-QAL NEEDLE CLAMP ASM . , LEFT l" flYr° :J. t!J' 9 I ?~ 
58 Bl402-528-BAO-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. l/8 fl9r°)(l/8:7~ I 
59 B1402-528-CAO-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/32 flYr° :J. 5/32 1~ 1 
60 Bl402-528-DAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. RIGHT fl,~·)( ~t· 3/16 :7~ I 
61 B1402-528-EAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 7/32 fin')( ~t· 7/32 :?~ 1 
62 B1402-528-FAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 1/4 flH° )( ~,· 1/4 j~ 1 
63 BI402-528-GAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT flY)," ;,( w j~ 1 
64 B1402-528-HAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 5/16 fl,r' ;,( ~:\· 5/ 16 :?~ 1 
65 BI402-528-KAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 3/8 flW )( ~,· 3/8 ?~ l 
66 B1402-528-LAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 1/2" flW'/. ~t· 1/2 ?~ 1 
67 Bl402-528-MAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 5/8" !IW)( ~,· 5/8 ?~ 1 
68 Bl402-528-NAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 3/4" flW :J. ~:\· 3/4 ?~ I 
69 B1402-528-QAR NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. , RIGHT I" fl9\-" ;,( ~t· 1 ?~ I 

-32 -



19. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3) 

~~3/-V¾m~-~~ ( 3) 

Needle gauge size Bed SI id e asm. Bed Slide asm. 
(with Tread Trimmer) (without Tread Trimmer·Stitch spec. F) 

It iii 111 I) lj (ffl) ( :f,tj]IJ/,t) ;ff IJ j& ( Ill) ( :l',tj]IJI. Firn) 

n Bed Slide asm., Bed Slid& as11, Bed Slide as11. Bed SI ide asm, 

Gode ( Left ) ( Right ) ( Left ) ( R; 9h t ) 

n 1J 1 1J I ct l 11 MJIJjfilJl/j( ti) II i1!1Jffi(t)II i1!9l(t)III 
J- f' 

0 ◊ 0 ◊ ~ 

inch mm Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No, Part No. Ref ,No. Part No. 

B 1/8 3.2 
', 

a)8 
', 1 226-50857 4 226-50352 7 226-01058 l 0 226-00555 

K 9.5 
L '(2 12. 7 
', ', 2 226-50956 5 226-50451 8 226-01157 1 1 226-00654 
N 3/4 19 1 

Q 1 25. 4 3 226-51053 6 226-50550 9 226-01256 1 2 226-00753 

') { J\ 
Needle gauge size 

tt m 
Need I e gauge s i ze Front Metal Inner Metal 

tt !Iii M j 9 )~ 4' j 9 )~ 

Code n V ~ J - f. 

~ 

Code n ]· f. 
,,.(_..j... 

inch mm 
B Va 3.2 

inch mm Ref.No. Pan No. Ref.No. Part No. 
', ', ', 
K 3/8 9.5 

B 1/8 3.2 
', ', ', 13 B1802-512-0AO·A 1 5 B1803-515-0AO 
N 3/4 1 9 . 1 

L 1/2 12.7 
<, ', ', 
M 5/5 15.9 

Q 1 25.4 14 B1802·512-0AB 1 6 101-12357 N 3/4 1 9. 1 

Q 1 25.4 

- 33 

Wiper 
?-lit-

~ 
Ref.No. Pa<t No. 

1 7 102-09230 

1 8 102-09500 

1 9 102 09807 

20 102 09906 



RJ::~-_NQ __ ~OTE ____ r~ ~o., ___ D E C R I P T I O N - - - - - - _l: - - ~ - _'J._ - j - - - - - - - 9tJ -
__________ .. ___ 

1 226-50857 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A {r~9A~· 9{~(t~·9) A7~ 1 
2 226-50956 LEFT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. {rfYA~· 9{~(t~'Y) B7~ 1 
3 226-51053 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM. , C {rf9A~· 9{~(t~'9) C7~ 1 
4 226-50352 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A {rfYA~· 9{~(~~•) A7~ 1 
5 226-50451 RIGHT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. 1HYA~·Y1~(~f·) BJ~ 1 
6 226-50550 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., C {r~9A~· 9{~(~f•) C7~ 1 
7 226-01058 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., A A~· 9{~(t~· 9) A7~ 1 
8 226-01157 LEFT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. A~• Y{~(t~· 9) B7~ 1 
9 226-01256 BED SLIDE LEFT, ASM., C A~· Y1~(t~· Y) C7~ 1 

10 226-00555 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., A A~• 9{~(~~•) M~ 1 
11 226-00654 RIGHT SLIDER PLATE B ASM. A~· Y{~C'W ) B7::i. 1 
12 226-00753 BED SLIDE RIGHT, ASM., C A~• 9{~(::i.f') C7::i. 1 
13 Bl802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM., FRONT Y9Y-7 n:;{911, 7::i. 1 
14 B1802-512-0AB BU SHI NG ASM. , FRONT Y9Y' 7 'i'IMJJ, 7::i. 1 
15 B1803-515-0AO BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE t~r 7 t-JJMJJ, 7~ 1 
16 101-12357 BU SHI NG ASM. INTERMEDIATE y~y• 7-j-jJ;{9J'i, 7~ 1 
17 102-09230 WIPER 17{ ,,. - 1 
18 102-09500 WIPER 17{ ,,· - 1 
19 102-09807 WIPER 17{11· ~ 1 
20 102-09906 WIPER 171,,. - 1 

-34-



20. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 

~£ ffl'ffl lJ 7' 1--

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

:lt:ft\ii)i)r(J, il3Rev. No. nH.:'.',llii<t:c~lo 
JIBifliO).liitu11J~1t1:0)~-&i1, ~1mc.ttt:J1iltt, :::·atr~lt, 

29139706 

No . 0 9 4 4 -@] · · ·Rev. No . 

•A:Added partsiWl;/D:Obsoleted partsffllli/E:ErratumITTI 

Rev. Page Ref. Parts No, Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. 

* No. ~ No. " • * No. ~ No. "' • OQ QQ 

D 05 2 34 100-04109 A 06 2 34 229-01805 
A 06 2 60 400-21415 

D 05 4 28 1 1 0 - 3 2 5 6 2 A 06 4 28 229-37965 
A 06 6 66 400-15144 

D 05 1 2 58 B1820-563-000 A 06 1 2 58 B1820-051-000 
A 06 1 2 83 226-15462 
A 06 1 2 84 400-13657 

D 05 1 4 1 8 110-09909 A 06 1 4 1 8 229-11804 
D 05 1 4 20 1 1 0 - 5 2 7 0 1 A 06 1 4 20 229-12000 

D 05 1 6 1 110-71800 A 06 1 6 1 229-07802 
D 05 1 6 1 3 110-07101 A 06 1 6 1 3 229-08909 
D 05 1 6 1 9 110-18207 A 06 1 6 1 9 229-20201 
D 05 1 6 36 110-71602 A 06 1 6 36 229-07505 
D 05 1 6 37 110-71701 A 06 1 6 37 229-07604 
D 05 1 6 4 1 226-08004 A 06 1 6 41 400-17058 
D 05 1 8 26 226-54701 A 06 1 8 26 400-12461 
D 05 1 8 28 SS-2110930-SP A 06 1 8 28 SS-6111052-TP 
D 05 20 37 1 1 1 - 0 0 5 0 0 A 06 20 37 229-52501 
D 05 20 39 B1506-352-000 A 06 20 39 262-26407 
D 05 20 40 1 3 5 - 1 5 6 0 6 A 06 20 40 262-26209 
D 05 24 1 B3530-555-000 A 06 24 1 229-24708 
D 05 24 1 2 SS-6121610-SP A 06 24 1 2 SS-6121610-TP 
D 05 24 23 226-19902 A 06 2 4. 23 400-12577 
D 05 25 8 SS-6121610-SP A 06 25 8 SS-6121610-TP 
D 05 25 30 B3126-012-000 A 06 25 30 229 28907 
D 05 25 31 B3129-012-BOO A 06 25 3 1 229-29004 
D 05 25 32 B3125-012-000 A 06 25 32 229-28808 
D 05 25 34 110-78102. A 06 25 34 229-28402 
D 05 25 35 B3211 ·555-000 A 06 25 35 229-28303 
D 05 27 ALL PARTS-i' llE A 06 27 ALL PARTS-i° $ 

A 06 28 A LL PARTS-i: 8~ 

-35-



NUMERICAL 
" 

INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF ,17,;jl!: Jr NO &li<lf J'i( NO 81,;ffi: J'i( NO .!'Mi J'i( NO 

BT-0500300-EA 14 64 B3126-012-000 8 16 NM-6160511-SE 27 27 SM-9061853-SR 26 14 Bll04-051-000 2 31 B3126-012-000 25 16 NM-6160511-SE 28 17 SQ-1110401-MZ 24 40 Bl202-512-000 4 14 B3129-012-AOO 8 19 NS-6080210-SP 14 44 SQ-1110401-MZ 24 50 Bl214-038-000 24 52 B3129-012-BOO 25 17 NS-6090310-SP 22 26 SQ-1110401-MZ 24 66 
Bl402-528-BAO-A 32 46 B3137-527-0AO 8 32 NS-6090310-SP 24 33 SQ-1150451-MZ 24 39 
Bl402-528-BAO-A 32 58 B3138-527-000 8 29 NS-6110310-SN 24 5 SS-2080810-SP 18 1 
Bl402-528-CAO-A 32 47 B3139-527-000 8 33 NS-6110310-SP 8 8 SS-2090710-TP 2 26 
Bl402-528-CAO-A 32 59 B3141-527-000 8 25 NS-6110310-SP 22 10 SS-2090710-TP 2 28 
Bl402-528-DAL-A 32 48 B3142-527-000 8 34 NS-6110310-SP 24 37 SS-2090710-TP 2 30 
B1402-528-DAR-A 32 60 B3143-527-000 8 35 NS-6110420-SP 12 62 SS-2090710-TP 2 35 
Bl402-528-EAL 32 49 B321 l-555-000 25 21 NS-6110420-SP 24 16 SS-2110920-TP 2 37 
Bl402-528-EAR 32 61 B3417-051-000 18 62 NS-6120310-SP 8 45 SS-2110920-TP 18 27 
Bl402-528-FAL-A 6 35 B3418-180-000 18 17 NS-6120310-SP 24 13 SS-2110930-SP 24 29 
81402-528-FAL-A 32 50 B3517-009-000 24 17 NS-6150430-SP 6 77 SS-3090520-SP 22 33 
Bl402-528-FAR-A 6 44 B3524-552-000 24 53 NS-6620310-SP 16 27 SS-4090715-SP 6 48 
B1402-528-FAR-A 32 62 B3534-012-000 24 62 NS-6680320-SP 14 57 SS-4090815-SP 6 16 
B1402-528-GAL 32 51 B3534-155-000 24 51 NS-6700420-SP 24 20 SS-4110515-SP 12 7 
B1402-528-GAR 32 63 B3538-112-000 24 56 SS-4110515-SP 16 46 
B1402-528-HAL-A 32 52 B8233-555-000 25 5 PS-0300201-KP 18 25 SS-4110515-SP 25 19 
Bl402-528-llAR-A 32 64 B9117-051-000 12 18 PS-0600502-KP 16 35 SS-4110515-SP 25 33 
Bl402-528-KAL-A 32 53 PT-0502700-SO 6 6 SS-4110615-SP 8 37 
Bl402-528-KAR-A 32 65 CM-3002001-Al 2 58 SS-4110615-SP 24 24 
Bl402-528-LAL 32 54 CM-3002001-01 2 59 RE-0320000-KO 22 31 SS-4110715-SP 16 29 
Bl402-528-LAR 32 66 CQ-2020000-00 4 3 RE-0400000-KO 20 23 SS-4110715-SP 24 10 
Bl402-528-MAL 32 55 CQ-2020000-00 12 59 RE-0500000-KO 14 3 SS-4110715-SP 24 26 
Bl402-528-MAR 32 67 CQ-2020000-00 12 63 RE-0500000-KO 16 9 SS-4110815-SP 2 1 
Bl402-528-NAL 32 56 CQ-2520000-00 4 4 RE-0500000-KO 16 12 SS-4110815-SP 2 4 
Bl402-528-NAR 32 68 CQ-2520000-00 4 8 RE-0500000-KO 16 18 SS-4110815-SP 12 15 
Bl402-528-QAL 32 57 CQ-2520000-00 6 65 RE-0500711-KP 14 40 SS-4110815-SP 14 24 
Bl402-528-QAR 32 69 CQ-2520000-00 14 51 RE-0700000-KO 8 57 SS-4110815-SP 24 54 
BI414-512-000 6 83 CQ-5050000-00 4 12 RE-0900000-KO 14 14 SS-4110815-SP 24 57 
Bl425-526-000 6 34 CS-0300711-SP 22 22 RE-1000000-KO 26 9 SS-4111015-SP 2 56 
B1425-526-000 6 36 CS-07008 lB-SH 18 33 R0-0371801-00 16 3 SS-4111015-SP 16 33 
Bl425-526-000 6 43 CS-102121A-SH 14 11 R0-0922702-00 14 17 SS-4111215-SP 16 31 
Bl425-526-000 6 45 CS-1470710-SH 18 29 R0-0982401-00 26 6 SS-4111215-SP 24 15 
Bl438-512-BOO 6 71 CS-1471012-SH 10 16 R0-1952401-00 24 2 SS-4111215-SP 25 7 
B1449-526-000 8 40 R0-4372002-00 4 35 SS-4111815-SP 24 3 
Bl501-581 -000 16 40 D2112-555-BOO 2 6 SS-4120615-SP 2 7 
Bl505-227-TOO-A 16 39 D2ll2-555-BOO 2 19 SB-1200001-00 4 34 SS-4120615-SP 2 9 
B15l5-051-000 18 46 D2427-555-BOO-B 18 42 SD-0470281-SP 8 7 SS-4120615-SP 8 46 
Bl521-555-000 16 2 D2428-555-BOO-A 18 41 SD-0490261-SP 25 23 SS-4120615-SP 20 14 
Bl603-512-000 14 46 D2430-555-BOO 18 39 SD-0490261-SP 25 37 SS-4120615-SP 20 35 
Bl604-012-000-A 14 41 D2464-555-BOO 20 22 SD-0500301-SP 22 27 SS-4120615-SP 22 25 
Bl610-512-000 14 31 D3129-555-DOO 8 20 SD-0600271-SP 18 19 SS-4120915-SP 8 59 
Bl613-512-DOH 30 36 D3159-555-BOO 16 26 SD-0600322-SD 16 17 SS-4121015-SP 2 21 
Bl613-512-EOH 30 37 D3163-555-BOO-A 16 30 SD-0601171-SP 8 42 SS-4153015-SP 20 29 
Bl6l3-512-FOH 30 38 D3164-555-BOO 16 28 SD-064024 l -SP 8 61 SS-5090610-SP 2 52 
Bl613-512-GOH 30 39 D3171-415-BOH 12 11 SD-0640241-SP 8 64 SS-5090610-SP 18 9 
Bl613-512-HOH 30 40 SD-0640321-SP 20 34 SS-6060510-TP 6 22 
B1613-512-KOH 30 41 EA-9500B01-00 18 65 SD-0640752-TP 8 54 SS-6080320-SP 22 23 
Bl613-512-LOH 30 42 EA-9500B01-00 24 58 SD-0650305-TP 18 52 SS-6080340-SP 6 58 
Bl613-512-MOH 30 43 SD-0650321-TP 22 5 SS-6080410-SP 6 27 
B1613-512-NOH 30 44 HA-0005900-00 22 15 SD-0720332-SP 16 14 SS-6081810-SP 14 45 
Bl613-512-QOH 30 45 HA-0019000-00 20 10 SD-0800422-CP 14 5 SS-6090630-SP 2 36 
B1633-470-000 14 63 HK-0346101-40 18 57 SD-0870601-SP 6 76 SS-6090670-TP 14 1 
Bl636-581-BOO 14 30 HK-0346400-0B 18 56 SD-0900701-TP 14 59 SS-6090810-SP 12 3 
Bl653-470-000 14 65 HK-0346400-0B 20 13 SK-3412000-SC 25 II SS-6110430-TP 8 48 
B1705'-850-000 6 63 HK-0346400-0B 22 24 SK-3482500-SC 25 6 SS-6111052-TP 18 28 
Bl802-512-0AB 34 14 HW-2003900-00 22 16 SK-3482500-SC 25 41 SS-6111140-SP 2 5 
Bl802-512-0AO-A 10 2 HW-5000700-00 20 9 SM-0081001-SD 26 5 SS-6111210-SP 4 26 
Bl802-512-0AO-A 34 13 HW-5000700-00 22 17 SM-4030601-SN 22 3 SS-6111610-SP 24 22 
Bl803-515-0AO 10 IO SM-4030601-SN 22 20 SS-6111610-SP 24 35 
Bl803-515-0AO 34 15 MDP-500Bl400 6 81 SM-4031501-SC 20 8 SS-6120940-SP 18 63 
Bl816-512-000 10 4 M4002-l 10-000 4 22 SM-4040655-SP 20 3 SS-6121212-TP 18 13 
B1820-051-000 12 58 M4007-110-0AA 4 23 SM-4041001-SC 27 20 SS-6121610-TP 6 80 
Bl821-051-000 12 60 M4007-l 10-0AB 4 24 SM-4041201-SC 27 22 SS-6121610-TP 14 58 
B1822-05l-000 12 61 M6043-350-AAA 2 55 SM-4041655-SP 20 7 SS-6121610-TP 18 45 
Bl823-051-000 12 64 SM-4042001-SC 27 23 SS-6121610-TP 18 54 
Bl834-512-000-A 24 36 NM-6040002-SE 27 21 SM-4051405-SE 27 18 SS-6121610-TP 24 12 
Bl850-512-000 24 31 NM-6040002-SE 27 24 SM-4051405-SE 28 13 SS-6121610-TP 25 8 
Bl851-512-000 24 30 NM-6050001-SE 27 19 SM-6061610-SC 27 17 SS-6121840-SP 20 38 
B2024-77 l-OOO 22 7 NM-6050001 -SE 27 28 SM-6061610-SC 28 12 SS-6121860-SP 14 22 
B3041-980-000 18 59 NM-6050001-SE 28 14 SM-6082502-TP 12 4 SS-6151040-SP 18 58 
B3112-704-000 8 21 NM-6050001-SE 28 18 SM-8050502-TP 14 42 SS-6151220-SP 18 38 
B3114-232-000 8 18 NM-6050001-SP 18 43 SM-8063012-TR 26 13 SS-6151780-SP 2 16 
B3125-012-000 25 18 NM-6060001-SE 26 12 SM-9061203-SE 26 22 SS-6152440-SP 6 75 

-36 -



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

£:ffic 1! NO /ij!,ffl: Ji{ NO .fltffl: "' NO 51,;lll' ]i NO 

SS-6153040-SP 12 57 WP-0320501-SC 22 4 101-53450 30 65 111-02100 20 5 
SS-6560150-SH 12 27 WP-0371016-SD 12 53 101-53559 30 66 111-02209 20 6 
SS-6560150-SH 12 45 WP-0371016-SD 22 34 101-53658 30 67 111-02308 20 11 
SS-6560150-SH 12 82 WP-0450000-SD 6 18 101-53856 30 68 111-10301 22 13 
SS-6580752-TP 14 32 WP-0450801-SD 4 27 101-61305 20 17 111-10400 22 11 
SS-6661110-SP 4 16 WP-0450801-SP 8 39 101-62204 26 2 111-10509 22 12 
SS-6661110-SP 14 27 WP-0480856-SP 25 25 101-62253 26 l 111-10707 22 8 
SS-7060310-SP 6 50 WP-0480856-SP 25 39 101-62600 26 3 111-11705 22 14 
SS-7081310-SP 25 24 WP-0501016-SC 25 12 101-71106 32 44 111-11804 22 21 
SS-7081310-SP 25 38 WP-0501016-SC 25 26 101-71304 32 45 113-94509 16 24 
SS-7090510-SP 8 28 WP-0501016-SC 25 40 102-08551 22 29 119-56802 8 22 
SS-7090610-SP 24 60 WP-0501016-SD 8 38 102-08700 22 32 131-67556 27 l 
SS-7090710-SP 18 12 WP-0501016-SD 18 51 102-09203 22 35 131-67903 27 8 
SS-7090910-SP 24 32 WP-0501016-SD 18 64 102-09230 34 17 131-68000 27 9 
SS-7090910-TP 16 45 WP-0501016-SD 20 16 102-09500 22 36 131-68109 27 10 
SS-7110510-SP 14 62 WP-0501016-SD 20 20 102-09500 34 18 131-68208 27 11 
SS-7110710-SP 6 19 WP-0501016-SD 25 10 102-09807 22 37 137-65607 24 44 
SS-7110710-SP 10 18 WP-0612056-SD 20 31 102-09807 34 19 
SS-7ll0710-SP 14 28 WP-0621016-SD 14 39 102-09906 22 38 226-00555 2 42 
SS-7110710-SP 20 15 WP-0621016-SD 20 26 102-09906 34 20 226-00555 34 10 
SS-71107 40-TP 8 49 WP-0753016-SZ 18 36 102-10805 12 2 226-00654 34 11 
SS-7110840-SP 25 15 WP-0850002-SP 12 5 102-11407 18 6 226-00753 34 12 
SS-7110840-SP 25 29 WP-1612616-SE 27 25 102-11605 18 2 226-01058 2 38 
SS-7110910-SP 14 53 WP-1612616-SE 28 15 102-16703 24 4 226-01058 34 7 
SS-7111310-TP 14 47 WS-0310002-KR 22 19 102-37907 32 25 226-01157 34 8 
SS-7111410-TP 8 53 WS-0451040-KP 25 9 102-38004 32 26 226-01256 34 9 
SS-7111810-SP 12 73 WS-0510002-KN 27 29 102-38103 32 27 226-02007 2 17 
SS-7120760-SP 4 45 WS-0510002-KN 28 19 102-38202 14 34 226-02601 2 46 
SS-7120760-SP 10 15 WS-0610002-KP 20 30 102-38202 32 28 226-03013 2 25 
SS-7120760-SP 20 36 WS-0631510-KP 20 25 102-38301 32 29 226-03112 2 27 
SS-7120910-SP 14 15 WS-1643202-KR 27 26 102-38400 32 30 226-03203 2 29 
SS-7121410-SP 14 7 WS-1643202-KR 28 16 102-38509 32 31 226-03401 25 1 
SS-7151210-SP 20 24 WT-0530002-KS 2 10 102-38707 32 32 226-03609 2 48 
SS-7151610-SP 18 16 102-38806 32 33 226-03708 2 49 
SS-7681750-TP 4 39 101-01004 2 3 102-38905 32 34 226-03906 4 30 
SS-8080610-SP 18 7 101-06102 14 48 102-39002 32 35 226-04003 4 41 
SS-8110410-TP 18 30 101-07902 14 37 102-39101 32 36 226-04300 4 43 
SS-8110510-SP 18 34 101-08009 14 13 102-39200 32 37 226-04409 4 37 
SS-8110520-TP 8 50 101-08512 10 I 102-39309 32 38 226-04508 4 17 
SS-8111010-TP 18 21 101-08611 10 11 102-39408 32 39 226-04607 4 33 
SS-8120740-SP 2 24 101-09908 12 55 102-39507 32 40 226-04656 4 32 
SS-8150410-TP 2 57 101-10500 12 23 102-39606 32 41 226-04904 4 42 
SS-8151150-SP 2 50 101-10500 12 41 102-39804 32 42 226-05307 4 2 
SS-8151150-SP 10 3 101-10500 12 80 102-39903 32 43 226-05356 4 1 
SS-8151150-SP 10 12 101-10500 12 86 103-15208 14 60 226-05406 4 7 
SS-8151150-SP 14 49 101-11201 12 66 103-15455 14 61 226-06602 6 5 
SS-8151150-TP 4 9 101-11508 12 l 103-15505 14 54 226-07006 6 74 
SS-8151550-SP 4 18 101-12001 10 6 106-02902 2 2 226-07105 6 78 
SS-8151550-SP 4 25 101-12357 34 16 106-04809 4 29 226-07204 6 79 
SS-8660530-TP 4 36 101-12407 12 56 106-11457 10 14 226-07303 6 72 
SS-8660530-TP 10 7 IOI 12803 12 30 106-23403 24 34 226-07402 6 73 
SS-8660530-TP 10 9 101-12803 12 48 106-97506 8 36 226-08103 16 IO 
SS-8660530-TP 10 17 101-12902 12 32 106-97605 8 44 226-08152 16 5 
SS-8660530-TP 10 24 101-12902 12 50 107-41106 8 11 226-09002 14 52 
SS-8660610-TP 14 12 101 16051 18 3 110-06202 16 7 226-09101 14 29 
SS-8660810-TP 10 5 101-16606 18 23 110-06350 16 6 226-09200 14 25 
SS-8660810-TP 16 42 101-16705 18 40 110-06509 16 11 226-09309 14 56 
SS-8660810-TP 18 32 101-16754 18 37 110-07309 16 8 226-09408 14 43 
SS-8680540-SP 4 13 101-16804 18 15 110-18108 16 20 226-09606 14 55 
SS-8680810-TP 4 40 101-16903 18 35 110-24015 26 7 226-09705 14 36 
SS-8681650-TP 4 38 101-17109 18 24 110-24106 26 8 226-09754 14 35 
SS-8701782-TP 24 19 101-17208 18 18 110-24205 26 11 226-09804 10 8 
SS-9080410-SP 18 8 101-17851 18 55 110-24304 26 23 226-10000 14 6 
SS-9110460-CP 2 33 101-19105 20 18 110-45101 8 12 226-10109 14 2 
SS-9110460-CP 8 63 101-19204 20 19 110-47107 26 4 226-10208 14 4 
SS-9111010-SP 18 50 101-24204 8 10 110-72402 8 14 226-10307 14 8 
SS-9111010-SP 20 21 101-24303 8 15 110-72501 20 2 226-10406 14 23 
SS-9111010-SP 22 30 101-25201 16 16 110-72709 22 2 226-10505 14 16 
SS-9151440-CP 14 38 101-52650 30 58 110-76809 25 4 226-10604 14 9 

101-52759 30 59 110-76858 25 2 226-11651 10 21 
TA-0500601-MO 10 22 101-52858 30 60 110-76957 25 3 226-11701 10 20 
TA-0750404-RO 2 12 101-52957 16 44 110-77567 25 13 226-11909 10 23 
TA-0750704-RO 2 15 101-52957 30 61 110-78003 25 22 226-12055 12 67 
TA-1250406-RO 2 13 101-53054 30 62 110-78102 25 20 226-12204 12 29 
TA-1250406-RO 2 18 101-53153 30 63 110-78250 25 14 226-12303 12 31 
TA-1250406-RO 2 22 101-53252 30 64 110-93606 8 13 226-12303 12 49 

-37-



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE RFJ' PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

illi* ]{ NO illtffl. ii[ NO 81,jlc Ji NO §,jlc iii NO 

226-12501 12 33 226-30107 30 13 226-54503 18 48 226-83809 6 54 
226-12501 12 51 226-30206 30 25 226-54552 18 47 226-83908 6 60 
226-12709 12 35 226-30404 30 26 226-54602 18 49 226-84005 6 61 
226-12907 12 24 226-30503 30 27 226-54800 18 14 226-84104 6 57 
226-12907 12 42 226-30602 14 33 226-54909 16 25 226-84203 6 59 
226-12907 12 81 226-30602 30 28 226-54958 16 22 226-84609 6 70 
226-12907 12 87 226-30800 30 29 226-55005 18 60 226-85101 6 30 
226-13004 12 71 226-30909 30 30 226-55104 18 22 226-85150 6 29 
226-13103 12 69 226-31006 30 31 226-55153 18 20 226-85168 6 46 
226-13400 12 6 226-31303 30 32 226-55302 18 11 226-85200 6 31 
226-13509 12 54 226-31402 30 33 226-55401 18 IO 226-85200 6 40 
226-13608 10 13 226-31501 30 34 226-56003 20 41 226-85309 6 39 
226-13905 12 68 226-31808 30 35 226-56102 20 33 226-85358 6 38 
226-14101 12 65 226-35205 30 14 226-56201 20 32 226-85366 6 47 
226-15009 12 16 226-35304 30 15 226-56300 20 28 226-85408 6 32 
226-15108 12 75 226-35403 30 16 226-56409 20 27 226-85408 6 41 
226-15207 12 17 226-35502 30 17 226-56508 20 4 226-85705 6 82 
226-15306 12 14 226-35700 30 18 226-56557 20 l 226-85804 6 21 
226-15454 12 74 226-35809 30 19 226-56607 20 12 226-85903 6 17 
226-15462 12 83 226-35908 30 20 226-57050 22 28 226-86000 6 20 
226-15702 12 12 226-36203 30 21 226-57100 22 18 226-86158 6 23 
226-15801 12 IO 226-36302 30 22 226-57159 22 l 226-86455 24 61 
226-15959 12 9 226-36401 30 23 226-57209 22 6 226-87008 8 62 
226-16254 12 8 226-36708 30 24 226-57308 22 9 226-87107 8 60 
226-17005 16 34 226-37656 30 46 226-57803 2 54 226-87305 8 51 
226-17104 16 21 226-37755 30 47 226-60203 32 I 226-87453 8 47 
226-17104 16 23 226-37854 30 48 226-60302 32 2 226-87503 8 55 
226-17609 8 30 226-37953 30 49 226-60401 32 3 226-87602 8 58 
226-17708 8 24 226-38050 30 50 226-60500 32 4 226-87701 8 56 
226-17807 8 23 226-38258 30 51 226-60609 2 41 226-87800 8 52 
226-17906 8 17 226-38357 30 52 226-60609 32 5 226-88006 12 34 
226-18102 8 6 226-38456 30 53 226-60708 32 6 226-88006 12 52 
226-18201 8 4 226-38753 30 54 226-60807 32 7 226-88055 12 28 
226-18300 8 5 226-38852 30 55 226-60906 32 8 226-88105 12 25 
226-18706 8 43 226-38951 30 56 226-61102 32 9 226-88105 12 43 
226-18805 8 31 226-39256 30 57 226-61201 32 IO 226-88154 12 20 
226-18904 8 26 226-40353 30 69 226-61300 32 11 226-88154 12 38 
226-18904 8 27 226-40452 30 70 226-61508 32 12 226-88204 12 26 
226-19001 24 28 226-40551 30 71 226-65103 32 13 226-88204 12 44 
226-19100 2 II 226-40759 30 72 226-65202 32 14 226-88253 12 19 
226-19209 24 II 226-40858 30 73 226-65301 32 15 226-88402 12 21 
226-19415 24 18 226-40957 30 74 226-65400 32 16 226-88402 12 39 
226-19605 24 27 226-41252 30 75 226-65509 32 17 226-88402 12 78 
226-19704 24 64 226-41351 30 76 226-65707 32 18 226-88402 12 85 
226-19704 24 65 226-41450 30 77 226-65806 32 19 226-88501 12 22 
226-19803 24 25 226-41757 30 78 226-65905 32 20 226-88501 12 40 
226-20108 24 9 226-50055 2 44 226-66200 32 21 226-89053 8 9 
226-20355 24 6 226-50055 2 45 226-66309 32 22 226-89061 8 1 
226-20454 24 7 226-50352 2 43 226-66408 32 23 226-89103 8 41 
226-20504 24 14 226-50352 34 4 226-66705 32 24 226-89202 8 66 
226-20702 24 8 226-50451 34 5 226-80003 2 32 226-89301 8 65 
226-20801 16 32 226-50550 34 6 226-80250 2 20 226-89558 8 2 
226-20801 24 21 226-50857 2 39 226-80656 4 11 226-89657 8 3 
226-20900 2 14 226-50857 34 l 226-81316 6 26 226-93253 6 28 
226-21056 25 28 226-50956 34 2 226-81407 6 24 226-93352 6 37 
226-21106 25 36 226-51053 34 3 226-81506 6 25 226-93451 6 2 
226-21155 25 27 226-51202 2 53 226-81712 6 8 226-93857 12 37 
226-22005 26 24 226-51459 2 47 226-81803 6 15 226-94707 12 79 
226-22104 26 15 226-51509 4 21 226-81951 6 10 226-94806 12 77 
226-22351 4 31 226-51558 4 20 226-82058 6 11 226-94855 12 76 
226-22401 4 IO 226-51566 4 19 226-82157 6 12 228-18009 2 51 
226-23102 10 19 226-51608 4 44 226-82256 6 13 229-01805 2 34 
226-23201 4 15 226-52002 14 26 226-82355 6 14 229-04155 14 50 
226-25107 30 I 226-52101 14 IO 226-82504 6 33 229-07109 16 43 
226-25206 30 2 226-53000 12 46 226-82504 6 42 229-07505 16 36 
226-25305 30 3 226-53158 12 13 226-82652 6 1 229-07604 16 37 
226-25404 30 4 226-53307 12 47 226-82702 6 7 229-07703 16 38 
226-25503 2 40 226-53505 12 72 226-82850 6 9 229-07802 16 I 
226-25503 30 5 226-53604 12 70 226-83007 6 55 229-08552 16 4 
226-25602 30 6 226-53802 12 36 226-83056 6 49 229-08800 16 15 
226-25701 30 7 226-54008 18 61 226-83106 6 53 229-08909 16 13 
226-25800 30 8 226-54107 18 31 226-83205 6 51 229-11804 14 18 
226-26006 30 9 226-54206 18 5 226-83304 6 52 229-11903 14 21 
226-26105 30 IO 226-54255 18 4 226-83403 6 56 229-12000 14 20 
226-26204 30 ll 226-54305 18 53 226-83502 6 62 229-12109 14 19 
226-26402 30 12 226-54404 18 44 226-83601 6 64 229-20201 16 19 

-38-



N UM E R I C A L I N DEX 0 F p A R T s ~51 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

,IMff: J( NO £1& ]{ NO £1& J( NO .1'1.1& ]{ NO 

229-20706 2 23 
229-24708 24 l 
229-28303 25 35 
229-28402 25 34 
229-28808 25 32 
229-28907 25 30 
229-29004 25 31 
229-30309 27 12 
229~30309 28 7 
229-30408 27 6 
229-30408 28 5 
229-30507 27 3 
229-30507 28 2 
229-30556 27 2 
229-30556 28 20 
229-30705 27 4 
229-30705 28 3 
229-30804 27 16 
229-30804 28 11 
229-30903 27 15 
229-30903 28 10 
229-31000 27 14 
229-31000 28 9 
229-31109 27 13 
229-.31109 28 8 
229-31307 27 7 
229-31307 28 6 
229-31406 27 5 
229-31406 28 4 
229-32453 26 10 
229-34202 26 20 
229-34251 26 16 
229-34301 26 21 
229-34400 26 19 
229-34509 26 17 
229-34608 26 18 
229-37965 4 28 
229-51552 2 8 
229-52501 20 37 
232-03805 4 5 
232-03904 4 6 
232-04506 6 67 
232-04605 6 68 
232-04704 6 69 
232-04803 24 59 
232-04902 6 4 
232-04951 6 3 
236-30007 24 38 
236~30007 24 41 
236-30007 24 42 
236-30007 24 43 
236-30007 24 45 
236-30007 24 46 
236-30007 24 47 
236-30007 24 48 
236-30007 24 49 
236-30007 24 55 
236-30007 24 63 
262-26209 20 40 
262-26407 20 39 
269-10158 28 l 

400-12461 18 26 
400-12577 24 23 
400-13657 12 84 
400-13658 12 88 
400-15144 6 66 
400-17058 16 41 
400-21415 2 60 

-39-



' 

MEMO 

-40-



MEMO 

-41-





LIUKI . 

J UKI CORPORATION 

Col))1'!g'"v:@ ltllt ,. 200,l .!IJIOCOFIP. 

* • ~~3\~D? li:9 , Wlfj-6:~ 
'UliH,ll't" . 
NI r,ch t.s ~ ln!C'IIGl!Olt ine ~,d. 

JUKI ll >lll:11 

a■i..,M,:::•su.t 
TO O!der (r for h,1rlhEr 
info1m:llic:n, 
oleua corrc.:ict : 

1/.~#>1t-~.1>J ~ !-IUlf,9,!1:!,1.nt:(l'HtO: ( ll!J!:T~·Af.t,lJ t' T . 
• T~ Oe-sc:rollon oo~ If, litis tllllli'-IIJI is s ltlje:t IC! e1111n,11 b' ~,:r, I oi l!'ie t:Cfflmodly w'tl!WI NJfee, 

• : ~,<- ':,1 •J;,. ►I~ .• 200. <IJ'll,: (ilt">•a.t: .. '1:W.. 1..t:. t-4)'\'1' • 
" Tris p:rw #sl Is edtt'd ,, ll1:11:.::111h1t1:e ...,.. me prQd,.lc ,f>ltWb!O"s a,; d. s,1111:mr,~ l!OOt. 


